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President’s Message
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On behalf of Athletics Ireland, | would like to welcome you to

Tullamore Harriers Stadium which is hosting the Irish Life Health

Juvenile Track and Field Championships held over 3 days this weekend. This marks a
hugely welcome return to National Juvenile Championships which had been se-
verely impacted by the Pandemic which ultimately led to cancellation of all planned
Championships since early 2020. Great credit is due to regions who held their own
Championships in recent weeks which resulted in the qualifiers for this weekend and
the remaining Juvenile Championships in the weeks ahead.

I would also like to recognise the huge efforts made by our clubs and coaches to
facilitate training for our young athletes when it was permitted and to keep them
engaged with our wonderful sport during the most difficult of times which eventu-
ally led to this weekend. There are Covid 19 protocols in place this weekend and we
thank you in advance for adhering to them for everyone’s safety and protection.

The National Juvenile Track & Field Championships are the culmination of the domes-
tic calendar. In recent weeks it was fantastic to see so many of our past and present
Juvenile stars in action in international events; European U20 and U23 Champion-
ships in Tallinn, Estonia, the 32nd Olympic Games in Tokyo, Japan and last weekend
in Franconville, France. It was great to see our young athletes perform so well in
those international events and our hope is many from this weekend will get the same
success and opportunity in the future.

Our gratitude to our sponsors Irish Life Health for their continued support of our
Championships. We once again look forward to working with Gerard Davis, Liz Rowen
and the team in Irish Life Health. Their positive support of our Championships is
much appreciated.

These Championships will be the first held under the newly elected Juvenile Com-
mittee chaired by Evelyn O’Reilly. Thank you to Amanda Hynes the Track & Field
Secretary for the preparation of these Championships along with the Competition
Department of Barry Pender, James Welsh and Valerie O’Brien and the other stake
holders. Indeed, great credit is due to the outgoing and incoming Juvenile Commit-
tees, the Competition Department, Fixtures Group and the Regions who have since
the early part of this year worked tirelessly together towards the now realised target
of Regional Championships in July and National Championships in August for our
Juvenile athletes incorporating Covid 19 protocols.

Our thanks to Tullamore Harriers for hosting these Championships and for all their
support in the lead up and during the weekend. We wish them well on the upcoming
resurfacing of the track which has already suffered many delays due to the pandem-
ic. This will be only the second resurface since the original surface was laid at the
end of the 1970’s. Over the next few weekends, | am sure there will be many brilliant
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Chairperson’s Message

Juvenile Chairmperson’s Message

It is with a happy heart that we welcome all the Juvenile athletes back to the Irish Life

Health National Juvenile Age Group Championships here in Tullamore. Following the
disappointment of 2020 when we had to cancel the entire Juvenile program due the
Covid-19 pandemic, | wish to acknowledge the hard work and dedication of the all the
Regions, the Juvenile committee, the Finance and Risk committee, and very importantly
the Tullamore Harriers club who have rescheduled works on the track facilities to accommodate the Champi-
onships. Nothing is easy in these times with ongoing restrictions, and | thank you all for your co-operation and
understanding in helping to make these Championships enjoyable and safe for everyone.

Thanks to our sponsors Irish Life Health for their generous sponsorship of this event. To all the young

athletes | wish you the all the very best of luck in your events and remember your club coaches and officials who
helped your progress this far, participation in some form of sport has never been as important for their youth of
Ireland as it is at the present time.

In this year of the Tokyo Olympics, it is wonderful to see so many athletes on the Irish team who have all
performed here in National Juvenile events in the not-so-distant past. Also, our congratulations to the u23 and
u20 teams who performed so well in Tallinn last month and our medal winners Rhasidat Adeleke, double Gold
in the 100m and 200m, Cian McPhilips, gold in the 1500m, Nicholas Griggs, gold in the 3,000m and David Kenny,
silver in the u23 20k Walk. Just last weekend a team of 23 under 18 athletes traveled to Paris to the Franconville
Invitational International, it great to see young Irish athletes holding their own on the world stage.

A special thanks to the parents for their support and encouragement in the development of their children in ath-
letics and long may it continue. It is encouraging to see the number of young athletes who continued with their
athletic pursuits even when our clubs had to shut down. Thanks to all the volunteers at Club, County, Regional,
and National level for their great work throughout the year.

Thanks to the stadium ground staff and catering staff for providing catering here this weekend and to the mem-
bers of the medical staff for providing excellent first aid cover.

Thanks to all the officials who are working here today, your help in the smooth running of this event is very much
appreciated.

Thanks to Amanda Hynes, competition secretary for all her work over the past few weeks, to the staff at Ath-
letics Ireland at Northwood Court led by Barry Pender Competition Manager ably assisted by James Welsh and
Valerie O’Brien. Thanks to my fellow members on the juvenile Committee and the continued help and assistance
at competitions and in the development of athletics.

I wish all a very enjoyable and eventful day here in Tullamore and a safe journey to your destination afterwards.

Evelyn O’Reilly
Juvenile Chairman



Sponsors Welcome
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On behalf of our team in Irish Life Health, I'm delighted to welcome you to the
2021 Irish Life Health National Juvenille Track and Field Championships.

Sponsors Welcome —

Irish Life Health is proud to be a sponsor and partner of Athletics Ireland. We
recognise the very important role that participation in athletics plays, by providing
a platform for tens of thousands of people across Ireland to maintain and improve
their own physical health and wellbeing. At Irish Life Health, we offer our cus-
tomers health insurance cover to help them live fuller and healthier lives, such as
fast access to quality health care and a comprehensive range of benefits including
money back on your athletics club membership on selected plans.

The National Track and Field Championships gives us the chance to see the best
of our club athletes in action as they compete for National Titles and individual
honours.

I would like to express our gratitude to Athletics Ireland President John Cronin,
Chief Executive Hamish Adams, the organising committee, volunteers, officials and
all the Athletics Ireland staff who work hard to make these events something we all
can be proud of.

Finally, | wish every athlete the best of luck in their events, and | hope all those
lucky enough to be in attendance or watching from home get behind all of our ath-
letes at the 2021 Irish Life Health National Juvenile Track and Field Championships.

Liz Rowen
Head of Marketing
Irish Life Health
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Athletics
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IRISH LIFE HEALTH JUVENILE TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS
DAY 1 TIMETABLE
TULLAMORE

FRIDAY 6TH & SATURDAY THE 7TH OF AUGUST 2021

Session/1
Friday Evening
The Committee reserve the right to alter'the timetable
Car Parkigate/does not opensiuntil 4:30 p-m.

=2l

TRACK FIELD
Check in closes 5:15pm Hurdles
6.00/p-m. 6.00/p-m.
Girls 15- 16 250m/H 2’3”68.6cm H Girls 15 Pole Vault
Boys 15-16 250m H 2’3”67.2cm H Girls 16 Pole Vault
Girls 17 300m H' 2’6”76.2cm H Girls 17 Pole Vault
Boys 17 300m/H 2’6”76.2cm H Boys 15 Pole Vault
Girls 18- 19 400m H 2’6”76.2cm H Boys 16 Pole Vault
Boys 18 400m H 2’9”84.0cm F Boys 17 Pole Vault
Boys 19 400mH 3’0”91.4cm F
Checkiin closes6:15pm Walks
7.00/p.m
Girls 14-16 2000m Walk F
Boys 14-15 2000m Walk E
Girls 17-19 3000m Walk F
Boys 16-17 3000m Walk F
Boys 18-19 5000m Walk F

Remaining Hurdle Finals to follow

Saturday
Car parki gate/does not opensiuntil 8:30/a.m.
TRACK FIELD
Infield Events ©

Checkiin Closes 9.15'a.m. U14-U16 200m Outfield Events ok
10.00 a.m. 10.00 a.m.
Girls 14 200m H Boys 13 HighJump ©
Boys 14 200m H Girls 13 Javelin ©
Girls 15 200m H Girls 12 Shot/Put 0
Boys 15 200m H Boys 14 Discus o
Girls 16 200m H Boys 19 Hammer ok
Boys 16 200m H

11.00'a-m.

Boys 19 Triple Jump ©

Girls 12 TurboJavelin ©
Checkiin Closes 10.45 a.m. 3000m!S/C Boys 12 Shot Put O

Boys 18 Discus S

Girls 19 Hammer 0
11.30'a-m. 11.30'a-m.
Girls 19 3000m S/C (2’6”) 3 Girls 13 HighJump @
Boys 18 3000m S/C(3:0%) F
Boys 19 3000m S/C/(30%)  F



HELS

Ul14. - U16200m

12.00 p.m.

Car; parkigate does notiopens until 12 Noon

EIELD

TRACK
Checkiin Closes 12.45 p.m. U17 - U19 200m
1.30 p-m.
Girls 17 200m H
Boys 17 200m H
Girls 18 200m H
Boys 18 200m H
Girls 19 200m H
Boys 19 200m H
Check in Closes 2.15 p.m. 2000m|S/C
3.00 p-m.
Girls 17 2000/S/C\(2’6%) F
Girls 18 2000 S/C\(2’6”) F
Boys 17 2000!S/C (310%) 3
Finals U17 - U19:200m
3.30 p-m.

TRACK

Checkiin Closes'3:45 p-m.

4.30 p.m.
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys

14
14
15
15
16
16

Ul14.- U16:800m

800m
800m
800m
800m
800m
800m

Check in Closes 5.15 p.m.

M| T m T

U17.- U19 800m

6.00 p-m.
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys

17
17
18
18
19
19

800m
800m
800m
800m
800m
800m

M T Tm T mTm

12.00 p.m.
Boys
Boys
Girls
Girls
Girls

Session 2

1.30 p-m.
Boys
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys

2.30 p-m.
Girls
Boys
Girls
Girls
Girls

3.30 p-m.
Girls
Boys
Girls
Girls
Boys
Boys

Session 3
Car parkigateidoes not opensuntil 3:00/p.m-

5.00 p-m.
Boys
Girls
Boys
Boys
Girls

6.00 p-m.
Girls
Boys
Boys
Girls
Girls

12
13
16
19
18

Long Jump
Javelin
Shot Put
Discus
Hammer,

Infield Events
Outfield Events

14
19
13
18
16

12
12
13
14
15

14
14
15
14
19
15

17
17
14
15
16

14
15
16
15
14

HighJump
Triple Jump
Shot Put
DINS
Hammer,

Long Jump
TurboJavelin
Shot Put
Discus
Hammer.

Long Jump
Long Jump
HighJump
Shot Put
Discus
Hammer.

EIELD

Triple Jump
Javelin
Shot Put
Discus
Hammer,

HighJump
Triple Jump
Shot Put
Discus
Hammer,

% ¥
k¥

* %

k%
% ¥

k¥
k%

*

k¥
k%
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IRISH LIFE HEALTH JUVENILE TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS
TULLAMORE
SUNDAY 8TH OF AUGUST
Session 1
The Committee reserve the right toalter the timetable:
Car; parkigate doesnotiopens until 8:30/a.m.
TRACK FIELD
Infield Events *
Checkiin Closes 9.15a.m. U14:-U16 Sprints Outfield Events S
10.00'a-m. 10.00'a-m.
Girls u1a 80m H Girls 13 Long Jump ©
Boys u14 80m H Girls 19 VAT *
Girls u15 100m H Boys 19 High Jump *
Boys u1s 100m H Girls 15 Shot Put X
Girls u16 100m H Girls 17 Discus o
Boys U16 100m H
11.00'a-m.
Boys 15 Long Jump ©
Boys 19 Javelin *
Boys 15 Shot Put ek
Boys 17 Discus i
Boys 14 Hammer ok
Check in Closes 10.45 a.m. Girls 3000m
11.30'a-m. 11.30'a-m.
Girls u16 3000m F Boys 18 High Jump ©
Girls u17 3000m F
Girls u18 3000m F
Girls u19 3000m F
Finals U14'- U16 Sprints
12.00/p.m. 12.00/p.m.
Boys 16 Long Jump ©
Girls 14 Javelin *
Girls 19 Shot Put *
Girls 16 Discus ¥

Girls 17 Hammer ok



TRACK

Check in Closes 1.15 p.m.

Car parkigate/does not opens until 12:30 p.m.

U17 - U19/100m

2.00 p-m.

Girls U17 100m H
Boys u17 100m H
Girls u18 100m H
Boys u18 100m H
Girls u19 100m H
Boys u19 100m H
Checkin Closes'2.45 p.m. Boys'3000m
3.30 p-m.

Boys u16 3000m F
Boys u17 3000m F
Boys u18 3000m F
Boys (VIC) 3000m F

Finals U17 -U19 100m

4.30/p.m.

Session 2

1.30a.m.
Boys
Boys
Boys
Boys
Boys

2.30 p.m.
Boys
Girls
Girls

3.00 p-m.
Boys

3.30 p-m.
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys
Boys

4.30/p.m.
Boys
Girls
Girls

17
13
19
16
18

14
15
17

15

17
19
16
17
17

18
19
15

EIELD

Infield Events
Outfield Events

HighJump
Long Jump
Shot Put
Discus
Hammer.

Javelin
Long Jump
Shot Put

HighJump

Triple Jump
Long Jump
Javelin
Shot Put
Hammer.

Triple Jump
Long Jump
Javelin

*
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IRISH LIFE HEALTH JUVENILE TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS
DAY 3 TIMETABLE
TULLAMORE

SATURDAY 14TH OF AUGUST
Session 1

The Committee reserve the right toalter the timetable:
Car; parkigate does/not opens until 8:30/a-m.

TRACK FIELD
CheckiiniCloses9:15 a.m. U14-U16400m
10.00'a.m.
Girls U17 400m H 10.30 a-m.
Boys U17 400m H Girls 19 HighlJump
Girls u18 400m H Boys 18 Pole Vault
Boys u18 400m H Boys 19 Pole/Vault
Girls u19 400m H Girls 18 Pole Vault
Boys u19 400m H Girls 19 Pole Vault
11.00'a.m.
Girls 16 Long Jump
Boys 15 Javelin
Checkiin Closes 10.45'a.m. Girls'1500m
11.30/a.m.
Girls u14 1500m F
Boys uila 1500m E
Girls U15 1500m F 12.00/p.m
Boys u15 1500m F Girls 17 Long Jump
Girls U16 1500m F Boys 18 Javelin
Boys U16 1500m

Finals U17 - U19 400m

1.00 p.m. 1.00 p.m.
Girls 17 HighlJump
Girls 18 Long Jump
Girls 16 Triple Jump

Boys 16 Javelin



Session 2
Car; parkigate does not opens until 1:00 p.m.

TRACK FIELD
Checkiin Closes'1.45 p.m. U17 - U19 400m
2.30 p-m. 2.30 p-m.
Girls 14 75m Hurdles, 2’3”68.6cm H Boys 16 HighJump
Boys 14 75m Hurdles 2’6”76.2cm H Girls 18 Javeli
Girls 15 80m Hurdles: 2’6”76.2cm H
Girls 16 80m Hurdles: 2’6”76.2cm H
Boys 15 80m Hurdles 2’9”'84.0cm H
Girls 17 100m Hurdles' 2’6”.76.2cm H
3:30/p-m. 3.30 p-m.
Girls 18 100m Hurdles' 2/6776:2cm F Boys 16 Triple Jump
Boys 16 100m Hurdles' 2/9”84.0cm F Boys 17 Long Jump
Girls 19 100m Hurdles 2’9” 84.0cm F Boys 18 Shot Put
Boys 17 100m Hurdles' 3!0”91.4cm F
Boys 18 110m Hurdles' 3!0”91.4cm F 4.00 p.m
Boys 19 110m Hurdles 3’3”99.0cm F Girls 16 HighJump
Finals Short Hurdles
4.15 p.m.
4.30/p.m.
Girls 18 Triple Jump
Boys 18 Long Jump
Girls 18 Shot Put
Session|3
Car, parkigate does/not opens until 4:00/ p.m.
TRACK FIELD
Checkiin Closes 4.45 p.m. U17 - U19 1500m
5.30 p-m. 5.30 p-m.
Girls u17 1500m F Boys 17 Javelin
Boys u17 1500m F Girls 18 HighlJump
Girls u18 1500m F
Boys u18 1500m F
Girls (VEIC) 1500m F
Boys u19 1500m F



Juvenile Track Events Day 1 & 2

Girls U15 250mH

1 Aoife Grimes Limerick A.C. 2 DarcyHutter Brothers Pearse A.C.
4 Abbie Meany Fingallians A.C. 5 Alexandra Ward Ennis Track A.C.
6 Emer Mc Fadden Lifford Strabane A.C. 7 Orlaith MANNION South Galway A.C.
8 Tara KEANE Galway City Harriers A.C. 9 Thea POWER Galway City Harriers
10 Katie Doyle Bree A.C. 11 Naomilkpotokin St. Michaels A.C.
12 Rachel O'Meara Carrick-on-Suir A.C. 13 Rosanna Hickey Greystones & District
168 Fern Duffy Letterkenny AC
RESUIL:..cceeeeeeccciiiiretee et eeees e e e e e e e e e ee e e s s nnnnssssssssnsssnnns
Girls U16 250mH
14 Ashleigh McArdle Lifford Strabane A.C. 15 Eva MCLOUGHLIN Galway City Harriers A.C.
16 Leah HANLEY South Galway A.C. 17 Okwu Backari Leevale A.C.
18 Rachel Lynch Dundrum South Dublin A.C.1 9  Abbie Doyle Bree A.C.
20 Caoimhe Fitzsimons Ratoath A.C. 21 Ella Costello Lifford Strabane A.C.
22 Veronica O'Neill City of Derry Spartans 23 Eve Mooney Ratoath A.C.
24 Fiona Jackson Donore Harriers 25 Lara O'connor Mid Sutton A.C.
26 Mia Casey Ferrybank A.C.
RESUIL:.ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiicicccirrrrrrrrr s
Girls U17 300mH
27  Caoimhe FARRELL Loughrea A.C. 28  Eimear Galvin St. Marys (Limerick) A.C.
29  Siofra DAVIS Craughwell A.C. 30 Ava MCKEON Galway City Harriers A.C.
31 Chloe Keenan Emo/Rath A.C. 32  Ellie Rose Ward Shercock AC
33 Harriet Mc Crossan Lifford Strabane A.C 34  Laura Kelly Ratoath A.C.
35 Aoife O'Shea Carrick-on-Suir A.C. 36 Rachael Walsh Grange Fermoy A.C.
37 Sadie Cullinan North West Kildare A.C.
RESUIL:.ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiicirnrrrrrrr s
Glrls U18 400mH

Moya O'CONNELL St. Colmans South Mayo A.C. 40  Aoife Fox Carrick Aces
41 Ava Keogh Fingallians A.C. 42  Saoirse MOORE Craughwell A.C.
43 Eimear Halpin Menapians A.C. 44 Lorna O'Shea Carrick-on-Suir A.C.
45  Maria Campbell Dooneen A.C. 46  Rachel Norman Dunboyne A.C.
47  Tara Mcguire Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.
RESUIL:..c.eeeeeeccciieeree e eeees e e e e e e e e e e e e e s snnnnssssssnsnsssnnns

Girls U19 400mH
48  Lili O'Connor Ratoath A.C.
49  Clodagh Monahan St. Senans A.C.

RESUIL:.cceeeeiiieeeeeeerreeneeeereenneeeeeeennseeserennsseseeeenssssesennsssnsesennns



Boys U15 250mH

50 Stuart Tobin Nenagh Olympic A.C. 51
52  Criostoir Ormsby Mullingar Harriers A.C. 53
54  Jamie Kennedy Tir Chonaill A.C. 55
56  Conor Hannigan Navan A.C. 57
58 Malachy McKenna Emerald A.C. 59
60  Matthew Herbert Midleton A.C. 61
62  Séan Healy Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Tadhg Stephenson Wong
Gavin Witter

Richard MCGRATH
Darragh FAHY

Mark Shine

Ronan DUGGAN

RESUIE: ceuuieiieeniieeteeeneereeennseereennseeeerennssessesnnssseessnnssesesnnnnnes

Boys U16 250mH

63  Cormac Crotty Annalee A.C. 64  Eoghan Mac Fitzmaurice
65  Cian FLYNN Corran A.C. 66  Daniel Quirk

67  Johnny Murphy Liscarroll A.C. 68  Oscar Sherry

69 Shay O Halloran Tir Chonaill A.C. 70  Alan McCutcheon

71 Jack Kelly Ratoath A.C. 72 QOisin PHELAN

73 Thomas Ohanlon-Geary  Glaslough Harriers 74  Tom Mc Carthy
RESUIL:....eeeeeeeeeeiieiieiiiiiisceccrnnneneerreeeeeesssssssssssssssssnnnnnnnenanannns

Boys U17 300mH

75  Fintan Dewhirst Tir Chonaill A.C. 76
77  Robert Hayes Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 78
79  Aaron O'Connor Limerick A.C. 80
81 Adam Quinn Suncroft A.C. 82
83  Mashal NIZAMI Galway City Harriers A.C. 84

Mathieu MADDEN
Sean Carmody
Adam Courtney
Gavin MURPHY
Sean Treyvaud

RESUIE:cceuuieiieeeiieeteeeneeeteennseereennsseeerennsseseeennssssessnnssssesnnnnnes

Boys U18 400mH

85  Kieran Cooper St. L. OToole A.C. 86  Darragh Masterson
87  Finlay Stewart City of Lisburn A.C. 88  Geoffrey Joy O'Regan
89  Karl McCarthy Killarney Valley A.C. 90 Conor HOADE
RESUIL:....ueeeeeeeeeeeeieerieeccccceeenne heeeerieees 7, /N ... D

Boys U19 400mH

92  Ryan Canning Letterkenny AC
93  Rory Ardiff Le Cheile A.C.

94  Stephen Kiernan Ratoath A.C.

647 Darragh MITCHELL North Leitrim A.C.

Cabinteely A.C.
Ratoath A.C.
Galway City Harriers
Loughrea A.C.
Crusaders A.C.
Galway City Harriers

D.S.D AC.
Greystones & District
Crusaders A.C.
Dooneen A.C.
Galway City Harriers
Greystones & District

Galway City Harriers
Leevale A.C.
Ballymena & Antrim
Claremorris A.C.
Kenmare A.C.

Ratoath A.C.
Sun Hill Harriers A.C.
Galway City Harriers






Girls U14 2000m Walk

600
602
604
606
607

Karen MULVANEY-KELLY North Leitrim A.C. 601

Clodagh Cooke
India CUNNIFFE
Lily Ryan

Sadhbh Hassett

Aoife Martin
St. Senans A.C. 603  Fatima Sanchez
Tuam A.C. 605 lvy Rhatigan
St. Josephs A.C. 608  Savanagh O'CALLAGHAN

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

LY U1

Girls U15 2000m Walk

610
612
615

Abbie Murphy
Brooke Moran
Robyn O'Dwyer

Celbridge A.C. 611  Anna MCDONNELL
Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 613  Eabha Hickey
Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 614  Lusai De Faoite

L] U1

Girls U16 2000m Walk

622  Holly SHAUGHNESSY
624  Sinead MAHER

626  Ava Connors

628  Keelin Duggan
Result:.....ueeeeeeeeeeernnnnnne.

Girls U17 3000m Walk

Craughwell A.C. 623  Danielle FITZPATRICK
South Galway A.C. 625  Aoife Tuthill
Celbridge A.C. 627  Doireann Ni Ici

St. Senans A.C. 629  Saoirse Kennedy

631  Rachel KEANEY North Leitrim A.C.

632  Aisling Lane Mullingar Harriers A.C.

633  Ciara Mooney Adamstown A.C.

634  Ciara Wilson Bowen Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

635  Sophie Monahan St. Senans A.C.
ReSUIt:..ccueerrreeeeeeeiieiieccccnne TP .

Girls U18 3000m Walk

641 Eabha De Faoite

642  Grainne O'Connor

643  Méabh O'Connor

644  Rhea Donnelly
Result:....cueueeececececeeennns

Girls U19 3000m Walk

645
646

Kenmare A.C.
Clonmel A.C.
Waterford A.C.
Celbridge A.C.

Leah Murphy Celbridge A.C.

Ruth MONAGHAN

Sligo A.C.

Carraig-Na-Bhfear
Marian A.C.
Clonmel A.C.
Tuam A.C.

Moy Valley A.C.
West Waterford A.C.
Kenmare A.C.

Tuam A.C.

Bandon A.C.

West Waterford A.C.
Celbridge A.C.



Boys 2000m Walk

609 Matthew NEWELL Clare River Harriers A.C.

RESUIL ..ttt
Boys U15 2000m Walk

616  Luke FITZMAURICE North Leitrim A.C.

617  Aaron Horgan St. Brendan's A.C. (Kerry)

618  Fionn Swanton Leevale A.C.

619 John Glennon Mullingar Harriers A.C.

620 Seamus CLARKE Moy Valley A.C.

621  Shane Byrne Togher A.C.

RESUIL ..t
Boys U16 2000m Walk

630 Aidan EntrialgO'Bayon  Celbridge A.C.

RESUIE . ceneieeieeieeeerreieeeerrenaneeeerennneeereensseeeeseensssseesennssnsssennnnns

Boys U17 3000m Walk

636  Andrew Glennon Mullingar Harriers A.C.
637  Danny Barriscale Leevale A.C.

638  Patrick HYLAND Swinford A.C.

639  Sam O'Sullivan Clonmel A.C.

640 Sean KELLEHER South Galway A.C.

RESUIE . ceneieeieeeeeceerreieceerrenaneeerrennneeeereenssseeeseenssnseesennsssesennnnns



Boys U18 3000m Walk

LT U] PP

Boys U19 3000m Walk
647  Darragh MITCHELL
648  Mathew Glennon

North Leitrim A.C.
Mullingar Harriers A.C.

RESUIL ..t ceeeeeceeereeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s nnasnsssnssnsessaanaeees

Girls U15 Pole Vault

95 Aimee Cuevas Lusk A.C. 96 Emma Nolan
97  Kara Morrissey St. L. OToole A.C. 98 Katy Rigney
99 Lile Tully Lusk A.C. 100 Lisa Nicholas

RESUIE . eeeuieiieeneiieetteeeeeeereenneerreensseereennsseeeeeensseesssennsssssennnnes

Girls U16 Pole Vault
101 Lucie Healy
103 Poppi Devereaux

102 Mackenzie Brown
104 Sorcha Kilgannon

Leevale A.C.
Youghal A.C.

RESUIE . ceuuieiieeeeiieeetenneeerreenneereeensseereenssseseseenssessesennsssseennnnes

Girls U17 Pole Vault
105 Ava Rochford
107 Morgan Wilson

Nenagh Olylmpic A.C.
North Down A.C.

106 Megan Seaton

RESUIE . ceeeieiieeneieeetteenneeereeenneereennnseereenssseseeeenssessesennsssseennnnns

Girls U18 Pole Vault

108 Jodie McGrath Nenagh Olympic A.C. 109 Una Brice

Girls U19 Pole Vault
110 Eilis Ni Dhomhnaill

ReSUIE:...cueeiiiiiieeiirceeen s o d

Boys U15 Pole Vault

111  Alex Neff Leevale A.C. 112 Diarmuid Bannon
ReSUlt:....eeiiiiiiereiiiiece e B 5

Boys U16 Pole Vault

St. L. OToole A.C.
St. L. OToole A.C.

113 Lee Prendsgast
115 Reuben Mc Carthy

St. L. OToole A.C.
Lusk A.C.
Tulla A.C.

Lusk A.C.
Youghal A.C.

Lusk A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Lusk A.C.






Boys U17 Pole Vault

75  Fintan Dewhirst Tir Chonaill A.C.

117 Dannan Long Enniscorthy A.C.

120 Joshua Fitzgerald Leevale A.C.
RESUIL:..ceeeeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiieiccecnennnenereeeeeeeesssssssssssnnnns
Boys U18 Pole Vault

121 Adam Nolan
123 Conor Callinan

St. L. OToole A.C.
Leevale A.C.

Boys U18 Pole Vault
124  Conor FlanaganRaheny Shamrock A.C.

116 Cody Ryan
118 Finn O Neill

125 Jack Forde

LT U1

Girls U14 200m Sprint
143 Anna Hogg

145  Ciara O'Connor

147  Eadaoin Lynch

149  Laura HOADE

151  Molly Daly

153  Angela CIELECKA

155  Juno HAYES

157  Maeve Purtill

Lagan Valley A.C.
Drogheda & District A.C.
Shercock AC

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Dooneen A.C.

St. Colmans South Mayo A.C.

144  Anna Paxman
146  Erin Friel

148  Eanna Iswult Ni Huigin

150 Lucy Mooney
152  Alexandra Doyle
154  Brianna Carty
156  Leila Halpin

RESUIL . ceeneeeiieenieeereenneeerrennneeeeeennnseeeerennseeseeeensssseseennssnsssennnns

Girls U15 200m Sprint

7 Orlaith MANNION South Galway A.C.

159  Aine MAGUIRE Tuam A.C.

161  Caoimhie Oconnell Byrne Ennis Track A.C.

163  Grainne Moran Dundalk St. Gerards A.C.
165 Maya Birch Kilcoole A.C.

167  Ava Usanova Clonliffe Harriers A.C.
169  Roisin Kirby Donore Harriers

Girls U16 200m Sprint

16 Leah HANLEY South Galway A.C.

170  Aoife Lee Midleton A.C.
172 Kate Foley St. Marys (Limerick) A.C.
174  Amy Jo Kierans Oriel A.C.

176  Isabella Kelly
178  Lianna COLLERAN
180  Siofra Lavery

Donore Harriers
Galway City Harriers A.C.
City of Lisburn A.C.

158  Sarah Mcdonnell
160 Amy-Rose KELLY
162  Elena O'Sullivan
164  Katie Doherty
166  Sophie Walker
168  Fern Duffy

St. L. OToole A.C.
Lifford Strabane A.C.

Nenagh Olylmpic A.C.

St. Killians A.C.

Nenagh Olympic A.C.
Letterkenny AC
Dooneen A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Brothers Pearse A.C.

Clonliffe Harriers A.C.
South Galway A.C.
Leevale A.C.

Ratoath A.C.
Newport A.C.
Letterkenny AC

18 Rachel Lynch  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.
171  Daisy Walker Monaghan Phoenix AC

173 Niamh Murphy
175 Fatima Amusa
177  Leila Colfer

179  Nina Farida King Abor

181  Margaret NNADI

Ratoath A.C.

Leevale A.C.

St. L. OToole A.C.

Boyne A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.



Girls U17 200m Sprint

28 Eimear Galvin St. Marys (Limerick) A.C. 34 Laura Kelly

182  Molly Mullally Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 183  Victoria Amiadamen
184  Aimee Ryan Dooneen A.C. 185  Aisling Stratford
186 Amy BOLAND Tireragh A.C. 187  Funmi TALABI

188 Hannah Murray Finn Valley A.C. 189 Renee Crotty

190 Sophie FARRELL South Galway A.C. 191 Aobh Forde

192  Sophie Parlour Olympian Youth & A.C. 193  Tess O'Loughlin
RESUIL:..ceeeeeeieeeiiiiiiiiiiieccscnnnnenrreeeeesesessssssssssssssnnnnnnnneaesaasnans

Girls U18 200m Sprint

109  Una Brice Leevale A.C. 194  Ciara DOLAN

195 Caoimhe MCDONAGH South Sligo A.C. 196 Elle Crossan

197  Elvira Kosy Tallaght A.C. 198  Grainne O'Sullivan
199 Megan Lynch Lios Tuathail A.C. 200 Nicole QUIRKE
201 Rachel Callery Glaslough Harriers 202  Sarah Millea

203  Sophie O'Farrell Donore Harriers 204  Jennifer Sawyer
205 Kate O'Connell Lucan Harriers A.C. 206  Lucy-May Sleeman
207  Maeve O'Neill Doheny A.C.
RESUIL:..cueeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisccennnnrrrr s ssssssssee s s e sssnes

Girls U19 200m Sprint

208  Ciara Moore St. L. OToole A.C. 209 Clare BRACKEN
210 Cressida Amaniampong  Skerries A.C. 211  Eimear ROWE

212  Elizabeth Gahan Enniscorthy A.C. 213 Emma Akinkuolie
214 Erin TAHENY Corran A.C. 215  Kellie Bester

216  Nicole Ryan Lucan Harriers A.C. 217  Sara Higgins

218  Tilly McKeown Armagh A.C 219  Orlagh Leer

220 Rebecca Falvey Tralee Harriers A.C.
RESUIL:..ceeeeeiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiccisnnnnnereeeees s e sessssssssssssssssnnsnsssassssnnns

Boys U14 200m Sprint

221 Jack Mc Glinchey Finn Valley A.C. 222  Max Hollingsworth
223 Brian Mc Culloch Celbridge A.C. 224 Ciaran Fitzgerald
225  Daire Casey Power St. Senans A.C. 226  Donnacha LAWLESS
227  Gabriel Ebo Midleton A.C. 228 Jack BARRY

229  Joe Burke Templemore A.C. 230 Mason McCreery
231  Daniel Conway Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 232 Mario Omozee
233 Ryan Onoh Leevale A.C. 234  Sean HOADE

Ratoath A.C.
Dooneen A.C.
Ratoath A.C.
Longford A.C.
Annalee A.C.
Ratoath A.C.
Crusaders A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.

Bray Runners A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Celbridge A.C.

St. L. OToole A.C.
Leevale A.C.

Swinford A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.
Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.
Carrick-on-Suir A.C.
Donore Harriers
Monaghan Phoenix AC

Celbridge A.C.
Brothers Pearse A.C.
Craughwell A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Loughview AC
Donore Harriers
Craughwell A.C.






Boys U15 200m Sprint

55

236
238
240
242
244
246

Richard MCGRATH
Noah Switzer
Aaron Dunford
Darragh Dunne
Leigh O’Brien
Jayden Booth
Philip Doyle

Galway City Harriers A.C.
Midleton A.C.
Templemore A.C.
Gowran A.C.

Celbridge A.C.
Loughview AC

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.

235
237
239
241
243
245
247

Jaydon Carroll
Ryan Bradley
Alex Leonard
Kyle Faherty
David Ebo
Mark WALLACE
Ronan DUGGAN

RESUIE: ceuuieiieeenieetteeneeeereeenneeereennssesreenssseeeeeensssesesennssssesennnnes

Boys U16 200m Sprint

263  Cormac Crotty
249  Cal Traynor Russell
251  Finn CAMPBELL
253  Kyran Sheehan
255  Oscar Glynn

257  Toby Thompson
259  Donal Martin
Result:

Boys U17 200m Sprint

117
262
264
266
268
270

Mathieu MADDEN
Dannan Long
Sean Ennis

Bobby Lynch
Killian Curran
Luke Butler

Sean Stratton

Annalee A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Sligo A.C.

Celbridge A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

Ballymena & Antrim A.C.
Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.
Enniscorthy A.C.

Navan A.C.

Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Midleton A.C.

Boyne A.C.

Stephen MANNION  South Galway A.C.

248
250
252
254
256
258
260

77

261
263
265
267
269
271

Aaron Gui
Erhan Farley
Fionn O'Mara
Mark Brophy
Renato BRULE
Darragh BURKE
Liam Thompson

Robert Hayes

Rory Fulton

Bobby Cook
James Hilman
Lewis Loughlin
Praise Wenegieme
David MANNION

RESUIE: eeuiieiieeneieeereeeneeeereeenneerrennsseereennsseeeeeenssessesennssssesnnnnnns

Boys U18 200m Sprint

273
275
277
279
281
283
285

Daragh Murphy
Alexander Seifert
David Bosch
David Oghuvbu
Luke O'Brien

Ross Stevenson
Tom McCutcheon

Limerick A.C.
City of Lisburn A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Naas A.C.

City of Lisburn A.C.
Ballymena & Antrim A.C.
Nenagh Olympic A.C.

274
276
278
280
282
284
286

Adam Shaw

Conor Gammell

David FORKAN

Leon King Abur
Nkemjika Onwumereh
Shane Gevero

Toyosi FAGBO

RESUIE . eeuuieiieeneierreeeneeereeenneereennsseeereenssseesseensssesersnnssnssennnnnes

Clonliffe Harriers A.C.
Letterkenny AC

Donore Harriers
Mullingar Harriers A.C.
Midleton A.C.

St. Colmans South Mayo
Galway City Harriers A.C.

Belgooly A.C.
Riverstick/Kinsale A.C.
St. Catherine's A.C.
Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
South Sligo A.C.

Kilkenny City Harriers AC

Dundrum South Dublin
North Down A.C.
Belgooly A.C.

Lagan Valley A.C.

Omagh Harriers

Belgooly A.C.

South Galway A.C. 272

St. L. OToole A.C.
Killarney Valley A.C.
Swinford A.C.

Boyne A.C.

Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
Dundrum South Dublin
Carrick-on-Shannon A.C.



Boys U19 200m Sprint

92 Ryan Canning
288  Victor Odii

290 Aedan L'Estrange
292  Callum Baird
294  Jack Greaney
296  Samuel Judd

298  Shaun HOUGH
300 Padraic Hassett

Letterkenny AC

Tallaght A.C.

Raheny Shamrock A.C.
Ballymena & Antrim A.C.
An Riocht A.C.
Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.
Corran A.C.

Nenagh Olympic A.C.

287
289
291
293
295
297
299

Jeremiah Duru
Aaron Cushen
Andrew EGAN
Charles Okafor
Robert Irvine Byrne
Sean Harding
James Ezeonu

RESUIE . eeuuieiieeeeeeetteeneeeereenneereennnseeereenssseseesennseesesennssseennnnnes

Girls U14 800m
156  Leila Halpin

321 Emma Bonar

323  Kate Culhane

325  Emily Bolton

327 Niamh Moran
452  Heather McCarthy
454  Ella Dinan

Girls U15 800m
330  Aisling Smith
332 Holly O'Brien
334  Andrea Ryan
336 Clodagh Gill

338 Jodi Foster

340 Rebecca Moore
455  Ella Mai Marshall
457  Jennifer O'Leary

ReSUlt:.ccuueeerieennreerreennneennne

Girls U16 800m
342  Aisling Fitzpatrick
344  Hazel KELLY

346  Louisa Gilmore
348  Siobhan GEANEY
350  Erinn Leavy

352  Lucy Foster

458  Isabelle Nestor
460  Nicole Dinan

Brothers Pearse A.C.
Letterkenny AC

Ace A.C.

Donore Harriers
Castlebar A.C.
Doheny A.C.
Leevale A.C.

Ballymena & Antrim A.C.
Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Tullamore Harriers A.C.
Moy Valley A.C.
Willowfield Harriers
City of Lisburn A.C.
Waterford A.C.

Nenagh Olympic A.C.

320
322
324
326
328
453

331
333
335
337
339
341
456

Clodagh O'Callaghan
Emma BRENNAN
Emer McKee

Isa McCarron
Sholah Lawrence
Sarah O'Halloran

Grace JENNINGS
Pia Langton

Clara Doherty
Grainne Moran
Lorraine Oconnor
Saoirse Fitzgerald
Gemma Galvin

Lucan Harriers A.C.
Roscommon A.C.

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.

South Galway A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
Willowfield Harriers
Midleton A.C.
Leevale A.C.

343
345
347
349
351
353
459

Ava Downey
Jane Maher
Saoirse COLEMAN
Ava Mehaffey
Hazel Jordan

Zoie Richie
Hannah Arrigan

RESUIE . ceeeieiieeneeeerteeeeeerreenneereennnseereennsseeereensssssssennsssesnnnnnes

St. L. OToole A.C.
Tullamore Harriers A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Mullingar Harriers A.C.
Tallaght A.C.

Shercock AC

Leevale A.C.

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.
Longford A.C.

Willowfield Harriers
Lagan Valley A.C.

Ace A.C.

Limerick A.C.

Lake District

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.
Carrick-on-Shannon A.C.
Dundalk St. Gerards A.C.
Donore Harriers

Lucan Harriers A.C.

St. Marys (Clare) A.C.

City of Lisburn A.C.
Tullamore Harriers A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
City of Lisburn A.C.
Tallaght A.C.
Rathfarnham W.S.A.F.A.C.
Leevale A.C.






Girls U17 800m

354  Aoibhe JOYCE Galway City Harriers A.C. 355  Niamh Brady St. Peters A.C.

356 Rachel O'Toole Kilcoole A.C. 357  Edel Mccreery Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A
358 Emmy Thornton Willowfield Harriers 359 Eve Marie Lucan Harriers A.C.

360 Isabella Burke Galway City Harriers A.C. 361  Kirsti Charlotte Foster Willowfield Harriers
362  Niamh Murray Bray Runners A.C. 363  Eimear McCarroll Unattached

364 Isabella Tomkin Beddy =~ Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 461  Ellen Mannion Ennis Track A.C.

462  Katie O'Keeffe Leevale A.C. 463  Maire Hynes-Mclaughlin Leevale A.C.

ReSUlt:.cuuueieiirenieererneneeene

Girls U18 800m

207  Maeve O'Neill Doheny A.C. 365 Ella O'CONNOR Galway City Harriers A.C.
366 Emma Stacey Donore Harriers 367 Lucie Richie Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A
368 Phoebe Bate Mullingar Harriers A.C. 369  Roisin GEANEY South Galway A.C.

370 Sheenagh McKenna Monaghan Phoenix AC 371  Caer Ni ghibne Ace A.C.

372 Clare O'Connor Celtic DCH A.C. 373  Emma MOORE Galway City Harriers A.C.
374  Kayla Ryan Dunboyne A.C. 375 Rebecca Rossiter Loughview AC

464  Ellen Murphy North Cork A.C. 465  Sarah Hosey Dooneen A.C.
RESUIE:...ueeiiiiiiitiiicctte e

Girls U19 800m

376  Eve Young Lagan Valley A.C. 377  lennifer Nugent Trim A.C.

378 Leah Moffitt Dromore A.C. 379  Sarah BRADY North Leitrim A.C.

380 Cara Laverty Finn Valley A.C. 381 Hannah Slattery Ratoath A.C.

382  Katie Halpin Clonliffe Harriers A.C. 467  Kerry Eagar Star of the Laune A.C.
468  Gillian Hughes Clonmel A.C.

RESUIE:...cueiiiiiiiiiiiitnnc

Boys U14 800m

230 Mason McCreery Loughview AC 383 Adam Mulqueen Dundrum South Dublin
384  Aidan O'Connor Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. 385  David LALLY Claremorris A.C.

386 Joss O'connor St. Josephs A.C. 387 Odhran OHARE Tuam A.C.

388 James Foot Bray Runners A.C. 389 Liam Morris Donore Harriers

390 Luke McCausland City of Lisburn A.C. 392  Oisin Maher Galway City Harriers A.C.
393  Rhys Johnson Naas A.C 394  Seb Holley North Down A.C.

469  Tadhg Purcell Limerick A.C. 470  Archie McNamara Derg A.C.

471  Darragh O'Connor Belgooly A.C.

RESUIE: eeuuieiireeeieeertrenieeeeeeeeeereeessseerreenssseeseeensssssessnnssssesnnnnnns



Boys U15 800m
395  Cathal ENRIGHT
397  Kevin DUFFY
399 Theo Mclaughlin
401 Adam Bradley
403  Eamonn Coyle
405 Matei Ursachi
472  Cillian Hayes
474 Jack O'Rourke

Carrick-on-Shannon A.C.
Claremorris A.C.

City of Derry Spartans
Celbridge A.C.

Reeside A.C.

Clonliffe Harriers A.C.
Ennis Track A.C.
Blarney/Inniscara A.C.

396 George McGilton
398 Shea O'donnell
400  Tyler Dickson

402  Ailin Rock Geraghty
404  Jamie Wallace

406  Caolan Mc Fadden
473 Odhran O'Sullivan

RESUIE . eeuuieiieeeeeeetteeneeeereenneereennnseeereenssseseesennseesesennssseennnnnes

Boys U16 800m
68 Oscar Sherry

408  Ben Warnock

410 Max Treacy

412  Sean Reilly

414  Louis Cole

416  Thomas McCusker
475  Daire Culligan

477  Jason O'Reilly

Boys U17 800m
418 Ben CLAVIN

420 Cian Gorham
422 Neil Culhane
424 Andrew Mcgilton
426  Myles Hewlett
428  Jack Kelly

479  Matthew Lee

Crusaders A.C.
Monaghan Phoenix AC
Kildare A.C.

St. Peters A.C.

City of Derry Spartans
Loughview AC

Fergus A.C.

Killarney Valley A.C.

Corran A.C.
St. Peters A.C.
Ace A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

United Striders A.C.
Tallaght A.C.
Leevale A.C.

407  Alan HEGARTY
409 Jed Collins

411  Sean DOGGETT
413  Liam Fitzgerald
415  Sean Nolan

417  Cormac Dixon
476  Gavin Sweetnam

419  Benedict Gillen

421  Conor Broderick

423 Torin McGUIRESouth
425  Jd Kelly

427  Seamus Robinson
478  Fionn Harrington
480  Sam Kiely

RESUIE . eeueieiieeneieeerteenreeeeeeaneeereeensseeerennssseseeeensseesesennssnsesnnnnnns

Boys U18 800m
429  Cillian Dunne
432 Jack Mc Glone
434 Rory Mc Loughllin
436  Dara Donoghue
438  Qisin Kelly

481  Colin Ryan

483  Kelvin O'Carroll

Galway City Harriers A.C.
Greystones & District A.C.
St. Peters A.C.

Lucan Harriers A.C.
Cranford AC

Ennis Track A.C.

Dooneen A.C.

431  Jack GALLAGHER
433 James Gilliland
435  Sean Kinsella

437  Finn Boyle

439  William McDonnell
482  Sean Hayes

LT U] | PP

Dundrum South Dublin A
Ace A.C.

Armagh A.C

Tallaght A.C.

Mullingar Harriers A.C.
Cranford AC

Midleton A.C.

Castlebar A.C.
Dunboyne A.C.
Athenry A.C.

Lucan Harriers A.C.
Swinford A.C.
Tallaght A.C.
Skibbereen A.C.

Lagan Valley A.C.

City of Lisburn A.C.
Galway A.C.

Clonliffe Harriers A.C.
City of Derry Spartans
Durrus A.C.
Riverstick/Kinsale A.C.

Longford A.C.
Willowfield Harriers
Donore Harriers
Crusaders A.C.
Galway City Harriers
Nenagh Olympic A.C.



Boys U19 800m

319 Sean Mc Ginley Finn Valley A.C.
441  Cadan Clifford Tallaght A.C.
443 Conall Rogers Raheny Shamrock A.C.

445  Joseph Prendergast

447  Finn Woodger Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.

449  Qisin Toye Finn Valley A.C.
484  Darren O'Dwyer Carrick-on-Suir A.C.
486  Nathan Sheehy Cremin  Emerald A.C.

Girls U17 2000m Steeplechase

126  Ella Collins Bandon A.C.
127  Emily Slattery Ratoath A.C.
128 Isobel Kellegher Liscarroll A.C.
129  Lily Nannery Ratoath A.C.

Greystones & District A.C.

440
442
444
446
448
450
485

Aaron Shorten
Cian MCKIERNAN
David HILLARY
Ultan O'Callaghan
Qisin Davis

Colin P Smith
Callum Hurley

RESUIL:..cceeeeiiiienneeetrrenneeereennneeeeerensseseresnnsseseeennsssssesensssnssesnnns

Girls U18 2000m Steeplechase

130 Amelia Campbell Ratoath A.C.
131  Cara Mcnally Lusk A.C.
132 Avril Cashman Youghal A.C.
133  Claragh Keane D.M.P. A.C.

Girls U19 3000m Steeplechase

301 Ciara Dolan Menapians A.C.
302 Holly Diamond City of Lisburn A.C.

Boys U17 2000m Steeplechase

134  Billy Coogan Gowran A.C.
136  Cillian Keegan Clonliffe Harriers A.C.
138  Richard Mc Loughlin Oughaval A.C.

Clonliffe Harriers A.C.
Kenmare A.C.

140 Sam Murray
142 Tommy Arthur

135
137
139
141

Christopher Duncan
Mackenzie Mclvor
Robert Troy

Timmy Hawkins

St. L. OToole A.C.
Carrick-on-Shannon A
Caltra and District A.C.
Burren AC

Craughwell A.C.
Mullingar Harriers A.C.
Ferrybank A.C.

City of Lisburn A.C.

St. L. OToole A.C.
Liscarroll A.C.
Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.



Boys U18 2000m Steeplechase

Barry Conway
Daniel Mc Loughlin
Finn Corcoran
James Miney
Michael Houston
Jack Gallagher

Amy Rogers

Destiny Lawal
Hana-Louisa Erhabor
Maeve Doherty

Mila Clancy

Rachel Warde
Tiffany Nwaedozie

Eanna Iswult Ni Huigin
Molly Daly

Angela CIELECKA

Leila Halpin

Freya Boyce

Katie Louise Mc Monagle
Molly O'Mahony

130 Amelia Campbell Ratoath A.C. 303
304  Daire Sullivan Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. 305
306 David Maher Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C. 307
308 Jack O'Donnell Ratoath A.C. 309
310 Kyle Witter Ratoath A.C. 311
312 Ronan O'Hanlon Armagh A.C 313
314 Sean Boyne Clonliffe Harriers A.C.
RESUIL:...eeeeeereeeiiiiiiiiiiiieissnnnnnreeees s e s esssssss s s sssssnnnnsssessnsnnns
Boys U19 3000m Steeplechase

315  Morgan Clarkson Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

316  Oisin Jago Oughaval A.C.

317 Matthew Hayes Ratoath A.C.

318 Cathal O'Reilly Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.

319 Sean Mc Ginley Finn Valley A.C.

RESUIL ...t
Girls U13 80m Sprint

487  Aine Keogan St. Brigids A.C. 488
489  Cliodhna Mc Bride Cranford AC 490
491  Ella Mcgrath Lucan Harriers A.C. 492
493  Kayla Russell Lifford Strabane A.C. 494
495  Megan O'Shea Dooneen A.C. 496
497  Rachel Afari Fingallians A.C. 498
499  Shruthi Prasad Ace A.C. 500
501 Zion Osasenaga Osawe Donore Harriers
RESUIL:...ceeeeeieieiiiiiiiiiiiieiscssennnneereeerseeee s s ssss s ssnssnnnneesassnnnnes
Girls U14 80m Sprint

147  Eadaoin Lynch Shercock AC 148
149  Laura HOADE St. Colmans South Mayo A.C. 151
152  Alexandra Doyle Blackrock (Dublin) A.C. 153
154  Brianna Carty Blackrock (Dublin) A.C. 156
502 Eimear Mc Grath Celbridge A.C. 503
503 Kate GALLAGHER Moy Valley A.C. 505
506 Katie Mc Donald Glenmore A.C. 508
507 Louise Mullins Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C.

Fergus A.C.

Oughaval A.C.

Lusk A.C.

Annalee A.C.

City of Derry Spartans
Longford

Corran A.C.
Dooneen A.C.
Clane A.C.
Letterkenny AC
Corran A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Belgooly A.C.

Dooneen A.C.

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Brothers Pearse A.C.
Loughview AC

Finn Valley A.C.

Dooneen A.C.



Glrls U15 100m Sprint

Kara Morrissey St. L. OToole A.C. 162  Elena O'Sullivan
164 Katie Doherty Ratoath A.C. 165 Maya Birch
168  Fern Duffy Letterkenny AC 195  Aine MAGUIRE
509 Alexandra Ward Ennis Track A.C. 510 Amy Cullen
511  Ava Usanova Clonliffe Harriers A.C. 512  Danielle MOYNIHAN
514  Ella Curtin Brothers Pearse A.C. 515  Ella FARRELLY
518 Riona Doherty Finn Valley A.C. 519 Rdise Gavan
2 Darcy Hutter Brothers Pearse A.C.
RESUIL:...eeeeeeieeeiieiiiiiiiiieiccsennnenreeeeseesessssssss s sssssnnnnnesassnsnnns
Girls U16 100m Sprint
175 Fatima Amusa Leevale A.C. 176  Isabella Kelly
177  Leila Colfer St. L. OToole A.C. 178  Lianna COLLERAN
179  Nina Farida King Abor Boyne A.C. 180  Siofra Lavery
181  Margaret NNADI Galway City Harriers A.C. 520 Abbie Dorney
521  Aisling DOLPHIN South Galway A.C. 522 April Doherty
523  Ellie Brady Annalee A.C. 524  Hannah Falvey
525  Lily Tinkler Skerries A.C. 526  Lucy Hannon
RESUIL:...euieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniccnnnrrer e sssssssee e e e s s s ees
Girls U17 100m Sprint
33 Harriet Mc Crossan Lifford Strabane A.C. 184  Aimee Ryan
186 Amy BOLAND Tireragh A.C. 187  Funmi TALABI
190 Sophie FARRELL South Galway A.C. 191 Aobh Forde
192  Sophie Parlour Olympian Youth & A.C. 193  Tess O'Loughlin
537  Anna Thornton Fingallians A.C. 538 Catherine Hempton
539  Christvie Lunganga Fingallians A.C. 540 Debbie Lawal
541  EllalJenks Leevale A.C. 542  Orlaith Byrne
544  Sophie Byrne Crookstown Millview A.C.
RESUIL:..ceeeeeeiriiiiiiiiiiiincccnnetrer e sssssssee s e e s s s ees
Girls U18 100m Sprint
109  Una Brice Leevale A.C. 196  Elle Crossan
197  Elvira Kosy Tallaght A.C. 199 Megan Lynch
200 Nicole QUIRKE Galway City Harriers A.C. 201  Rachel Callery
202  Sarah Millea Celbridge A.C. 203  Sophie O'Farrell
205 Kate O'Connell Lucan Harriers A.C. 206  Lucy-May Sleeman
552  Aisling HEALY Galway City Harriers A.C. 553  Aoibhinn McGarrigle
554  Arabella Adekoya St. L. OToole A.C. 555  Elizabeth TIGHE
557  Zofia Czajka Speed Dev Project Track Club 556  Ria Kelly

RESUIE . ceneieiieeeneceerreeneeeerennneeeeeeenneeeeseenssseseseenssessesennsensesnnnnnns

Leevale A.C.
Kilcoole A.C.
Tuam A.C.
Cranford AC
Tuam A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Limerick A.C.

Donore Harriers

Galway City Harriers A.C.
City of Lisburn A.C.
Belgooly A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.

Belgooly A.C.
Crookstown Millview A.C.

Dooneen A.C.

Longford A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

Crusaders A.C.

City of Lisburn A.C.
Dooneen A.C.

Sliabh Bhuide Rovers A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.
Lios Tuathail A.C.
Glaslough Harriers
Donore Harriers
Leevale A.C.

Tir Chonaill A.C.
Corran A.C.
Celbridge A.C.



Girls U19 100m Sprint

110  Eilis Ni Dhomhnaill Le Cheile A.C.
212  Elizabeth Gahan Enniscorthy A.C.
214  Erin TAHENY Corran A.C.

216  Nicole Ryan
271  Sara Higgins

Lucan Harriers A.C.
Donore Harriers

210 Cressida Amaniampong Skerries A.C.

213 Emma Akinkuolie
215  Kellie Bester

219  Orlagh Leer

568  Aisling Kelly

570 Kate Donohoe

583  Aidan Dempsey
585  Edward Kavanagh

569  Ava Cashman Leevale A.C.

571 Kate HOSEY Corran A.C.
RESUIL:...eeeeeiireiiiiiiiiiiiiccnnnnnerreeees s sssss s sssssnnssssssssssnnns
Boys U13 80m Sprint

582  Abdullahi Adeleke Tallaght A.C.

584  Chucks Onyeka Belgooly A.C.

586 Holden Murphy Newbridge A.C.

588  Noah Dargan Akiwumi
590  Patrick Mc Hugh

592 Tadhg Hassett

594  Tom Henry

Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
Olympian Youth & A.C.
St. Catherine's A.C.
Tuam A.C.

587  Louis Dowling

589  Odhran Prendergast
591  Steve Reidy

593  Temple Akpo

595 Tom Malone

RESUIE . ceeeieireeiceeetreieeeerreneneerrennneeereennseeeseensssssesennnsnsesennnnns

Boys U14 80m Sprint
224  Ciaran Fitzgerald

227  Gabriel Ebo

A.C. 229  Joe Burke
Harriers

233 Ryan Onoh

597 Daniel SANGODELE

599  Jack Lawler

701  Mattias Beatty

Brothers Pearse A.C.
Midleton A.C.
Templemore A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.
Crookstown Millview A.C.
Speed DevProject Track Club

226  Donnacha LAWLESS
228  Jack BARRY

232 Mario Omozee

596 Dan Costello
598 Darragh Keogh
700 Ledley King Abor
702 Ryan Hamilton

RESUIE: eeeiieiiteeeieeetreeieeeeeeeeeereeenneeereennsseeeeeensssssessnnnssseennnnnns

Boys U15 100m Sprint

50 Stuart Tobin
239  Alex Leonard
241  Kyle Faherty
243  David Ebo

245  Mark WALLACE
247  Ronan DUGGAN

Nenagh Olympic A.C.
Donore Harriers
Mullingar Harriers A.C.
Midleton A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

St. Colmans South Mayo A.C.

238  Aaron Dunford
240 Darragh Dunne
242  Leigh O'Brien
244 Jayden Booth
246  Philip Doyle
704 Sam McMahon

RESUIE . ceneieiieeiceeeereieceeerenaneereennseeeeseennseeeseenssnessssnnnsnsesennnnns

Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.
Carrick-on-Suir A.C.
Monaghan Phoenix AC
Taghmon A.C.

Annalee A.C.

Castlebar A.C.

Kildare A.C.

Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
Gowran A.C.

Lios Tuathail A.C.
Letterkenny AC
Craughwell A.C.

Craughwell A.C.
Galway City Harriers
Donore

Athlone ITA.C.
Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.
Boyne A.C.

North Down A.C.

Templemore A.C.
Gowran A.C.

Celbridge A.C.
Loughview AC
Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.



Boys U16 100m Sprint

Eoghan Mac Fitzmaurice Dundrum South Dublin

63 Cormac Crotty Annalee A.C. 64
258  Darragh BURKE South Sligo A.C. 259  Donal Martin
260 Liam Thompson Kilkenny City Harriers A.C 705  Conn Bonar
706  Denis Matthews Dooneen A.C. 707  Eoin HIGGINS
708  Kyle Kamden Midleton A.C. 709  Luke Timlin
710 Marcus Adekoya Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C. 711 Melvin Duru
712 Michael Kelly Fergus A.C. 714  Sean MCCABE
713  Osamudiamen Jesse Osas Dunshaughlin A.C.
RESUIL:...eeeeeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiesssennnnrrreees s e s s s ssss s ssssnnnnsssassasnnes
Boys U17 100m Sprint

Gavin MURPHY Claremorris A.C. 83 Mashal NIZAMI
263 Bobby Cook Belgooly A.C. 264  Bobby Lynch
265 James Hilman Lagan Valley A.C. 266  Killian Curran
267  Lewis Loughlin Omagh Harriers 268  Luke Butler
270  Sean Stratton Boyne A.C. 728  Evan Farrelly
729  Michael Boyera Lagan Valley A.C. 730  Oisin Okiemute Tebite
731  Paddy Taylor Crookstown Millview A.C. 732 Samuel Regan
733  Sean DUGGAN Galway City Harriers A.C.
RESUIL:...eeeeeereiiiiiiiiiiiiiecnssannnnnreeeesss s s s sssss s sssssnnnnsassssnsnnes
Boys U18 100m Sprint
276  Conor Gammell Killarney Valley A.C. 278 David FORKAN S
279  David Oghuvbu Naas A.C. 280 Leon King Abur
281  Luke O'Brien City of Lisburn A.C. 282  Nkemjika Onwumereh
283  Ross Stevenson Ballymena & Antrim A.C. 284  Shane Gevero
286  Toyosi FAGBO Carrick-on-Shannon A.C. 745  Charlie Bastow
746  Colin Murphy Leevale A.C. 747  Connor BOOTH
748 Emmanuel Osas Dunshaughlin A.C. 749  John O'Connor
751  Zane McQuillan Ballymena & Antrim A.C.
RESUIL:...cueeeeeereiiriiiiiiiiccinennneees  veesssasanne . Eeeines
Boys U19 100m Sprint
289  Aaron Cushen Tullamore Harriers A.C. 290 Aedan L'Estrange
291 Andrew EGAN Galway City Harriers A.C. 293  Charles Okafor
295  Robert Irvine Byrne Tallaght A.C. 296  Samuel Judd
297  Sean Harding Shercock AC 298  Shaun HOUGH
299 James Ezeonu Leevale A.C. 765  Armand Schoeman
766  Carl Logan Omagh Harriers 768  Cian Dunne
770  Luke Michael LSA 771  Mark Carroll
772 Sam Booth Ballymena & Antrim A.C. 774 Thomas Mc Culloch

RESUIL . ceeeieiieeeecieerteneeeerrenaneeereennsseeereenssseeereenssessesennnensesennnnns

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Dunleer A.C.

Clare River Harriers A.C.
Crusaders A.C.

Lagan Valley A.C.

Sligo A.C.

Galway City Harriers A
Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
Blackrock (Dublin) AC
Midleton A.C.
Tullamore Harriers A.C.
Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
Tralee Harriers A.C.

winford A.C.

Boyne A.C.

Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
Dundrum South Dublin
Crusaders A.C.

East Galway A.C.
Killarney Valley A.C.

Raheny Shamrock A.C.
Mullingar Harriers A.C.
Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.
Corran A.C.
Templemore A.C.
Dundrum South Dublin
Nenagh Olympic A.C.
Celbridge A.C.



Girls U16 3000m
527  Caitlin Hughes
529  Grace Gardiner
531 Mac Eager

533  Rachel Lawlor
535  Grace Rynne

Swinford A.C.

Navan A.C.

North Down A.C.
Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.
Ennis Track A.C.

528
530
532
534
536

Grace Byrne
Keela Loomes
Meadhbh Caffrey
Aine Sheridan
Marina Eager

RESUIL . ceeeceieeiiceeeterieecerrenan e e reenneeeereennseesseennssesesennnsnsssennnnns

Girls U17 3000m
363  Eimear McCarroll
545  Anna Watson

547  Imelda Lambe
549  Auvril Millerick
551  Rebecca Kelleher

Unattached

Bray Runners A.C.
Tullamore Harriers A.C.
Youghal A.C.
Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.

364
546
548
550

Isabella Tomkin Beddy

Eimear HUGHES
Maebh Eakin
Louise O'Mahony

RESUIE: eeeuiiiiteneiiertteenieeeeeeneeereennnseereennsseeseeensssesessnnsssssennnnnns

Girls U18 3000m
131 Cara Mcnally

133  Claragh Keane
558 Catherine Martin
560 Eva Cody

562  Leah TOHER

565 Roise Roberts
567 Neasa Niainifein

Lusk A.C.
D.M.P. A.C.
City of Lisburn A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Claremorris A.C.
North Belfast Harriers
Ennis Track A.C.

132
375
559
561
563
566

Avril Cashman
Rebecca Rossiter
ClAona O'Toole
Keeva MCDONNELL
Lucy Jacob
Muireann Duffy

RESUIE: . ceeeieiieeicceererieccerreneeeerrennneeereennseesseennssesesennnsnsssennnnns

Girls U19 3000m
572  Aine Kirwan

574  Helena O'Keefe
576  Laura Mills

578 Nadia Radcliffe
580 Holly Carroll

Thomastown A.C.
Loughrea A.C.
Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.
Dromore A.C.
Blarney/Inniscara A.C.

573
575
577
579
581

Ava Costello
Joanne Loftus
Meabh Killalea
Emma Murray
Jane Buckley

RESUIE: eeuiieiiteeieeettrenieeteeeeeeereeennseereenssseseeennseeserennssnssensnnnns

Boys U16 3000m

417  Cormac Dixon
716  Conor Sherwin
718  Killian O'Brian
720  OQisin McGloin
722  Padraig Corduff
724  Sean Cronin

726  Eoghan O'Connor

Tallaght A.C.
Mullingar Harriers A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

City of Lisburn A.C.
Westport A.C.
Clonliffe Harriers A.C.
Belgooly A.C.

715
717
719
721
723
725
727

Conor Moran
Darragh Mulronney
Mathys BOCQUET
Oscar Durston
Ruairi Mcevoy

Ben Walshe

Peter Farrell

RESUIL . ceeeceiieeicecetreieceerrenaneereeenaneesseennsseeeseennssesssennnsnsesennnnns

Mullingar Harriers A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
St. Cocas A.C.
Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.
Star of the Laune A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin
Castlebar A.C.

Dunleer A.C.
B.M.O.HA.C.

Youghal A.C.
Loughview AC
St. Cocas A.C.
Moy Valley A.C.
Naas A.C.
Clonmel A.C.

Trim A.C.

Moy Valley A.C.
Mullingar Harriers A.C.
Clonmel A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Mid Ulster AC

Moy Valley A.C.
Craughwell A.C.

Ashford A.C.

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.
Nenagh Olympic A.C.
Ennis Track A.C.



Boys U17 3000m
419  Benedict Gillen
735  Diarmuid Fagan
737  Jack McCausland
739  Jonas Stafford
741  Sean Quinn

743  Gerard Dunne

Boys U18 3000m
314  Sean Boyne

753  Alex Gregg

755  James Bolton

757  Nicholas Griggs
759  Ross MCGUINESS
761  Sean Connaughton
763  Luke Purcell

Result:....ceerreennccerreennnceenns

Boys U19 3000m
318 Cathal O'Reilly
775 Adam Condon
777  Barry CLAVIN

779  Joe Byrne

781  Oisin Cassidy

783  Shane MORAN
785  Dylan Casey

Lagan Valley A.C.
Mullingar Harriers A.C.
City of Lisburn A.C.
Ashford A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

St. Catherine's A.C.

Clonliffe Harriers A.C.
D.M.P. A.C.

Donore Harriers

Mid Ulster AC
Craughwell A.C.
Dunleer A.C.

Nenagh Olympic A.C.

734
736
738
740
742
744

752
754
756
758
760
762
764

Benjamin Caullier
Jack Fenlon
Jamie Byrne

Kyle Thompson
Eoin Quirke
Harry Colbert

Aidan Shannon
Jake Stafford
Joel Chambers
Paul Delahunty
Ryan Smith
Aidan Burke
Niall Murphy

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.
Raheny Shamrock A.C.
Corran A.C.

Sliabh Bhuide Rovers A.C.
St. Michaels College
Swinford A.C.

Ennis Track A.C.

450
776
778
780
782
784
786

Colin P Smith

Aodhan O'HANRAHAN

Eanna Moynihan Bradaigh
Matthew Lavery
Scott Fagan

Ciaran McNamee
James Tanner

RESUIE . ceueieiieeeeeeerrenneeerrennneeereennseeereensseeeeesensseseesennssnsesnnnnnns

Lucan Harriers A.C.

St. Abbans A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.
Loughview AC
Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.
Waterford A.C.

United Striders A.C.
Willowfield Harriers
Willowfield Harriers
Dundrum South Dublin A.C.
Annadale Striders
Waterford A.C.

Ennis Track A.C.

Mullingar Harriers A.C.
South Galway A.C.
Templeogue A.C.
North Belfast Harriers
Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
Youghal A.C.

Nenagh Olympic A.C.



Girls U12 Long Jump

1021  Alana Thornton
1034  Victoria Lynch
1053  Anna Winston
1055 CaraRyan

1057  Ellie Oldrey
1066  Judy Sinnott
1070  Olivia McCusker
1074  Zoe White
Result:

Girls U13 Long Jump

489  Cliodhna Mc Bride

495  Megan O'Shea

497  Rachel Afari

1205 Emily Rose Kelly
1229  Alicia Moono-Hegarty
1231  Hannele Raji

1233  Jessica Briody

1235 Morgan, Lauren
Result

Girls U14 Long Jump

150
153
157
1262
1332
1334
1336
1338

Girls U15 Long Jump

166
169
510
518
1388
1393
1425
1427

Lucy Mooney
Angela CIELECKA
Maeve Purtill
Alannah Anderson
Alice Sinclair
Eabha Hanley
Gemma CASSERLY
Tally Collins

Sophie Walker
Roisin Kirby
Amy Cullen
Riona Doherty
Aoife Grimes
Petra Igwe
Kate LALLY
Katie FLAHERTY

City of Lisburn A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Carrick-on-Shannon A.C.
Clonmel A.C.
Rathfarnham W.S.A.F. A.C.
D.M.P.A.C.

Loughview AC

Glenmore A.C.

Cranford AC
Dooneen A.C.
Fingallians A.C.
Lifford Strabane A.C.
Midleton A.C.
Boyne A.C.

St. Brigids A.C.
Craughwell A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.
Dooneen A.C.

Tir Chonaill A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Ratoath A.C.
Tuam A.C.
Lios Tuathail A.C.

Newport A.C.
Donore Harriers
Cranford AC

Finn Valley A.C.
Limerick A.C.
Ferrybank A.C.
Loch Lurgan A.C.
South Galway A.C.

1032
1052
1054
1056
1061
1067
1072

493
496
500
1228
1230
1232
1234

152
155
505
1301
1333
1335
1337

167
341
515
1387
1392
1404
1426
1428

Juvenile Field Events Day 1 & 2

Saoirse Donohoe
Anna Vaughan Reddan
Ava Harkin

Danielle Kelly

Holly Helme

Leah Queally

Sarah Donald

Kayla Russell
Mila Clancy
Tiffany Nwaedozie
Aela Kelly
Bella Meany
Hazel Fahy
Katie Mc Carthy

Alexandra Doyle

Juno HAYES

Katie Louise McMonagle
Orla Maccallum

Ava Colgan

Eva Munnelly

Rayna Thompson

Ava Usanova
Saoirse Fitzgerald
Ella FARRELLY
Amy Timoney
Meabh O connor
Aoife Callan
Katie Deverell
Sarah Kiernan

RESUIE . ceuuieiieenieeereenneeeeenenseereennseeeereanssesseennsssesssnnsssesnnnnnns

Castlebar A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Letterkenny AC
Celbridge A.C.
Cabinteely A.C.

K.C.K. A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Lifford Strabane A.C.
Corran A.C.

Belgooly A.C.
Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Fingallians A.C.
Loughrea A.C.
Celbridge A.C.

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.

Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C.
City of Derry Spartans
Cabinteely A.C.

Kilmore A.C.

Clonliffe Harriers A.C.
Lucan Harriers A.C.
Craughwell A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.

Dundalk St. Gerards A.C.
Bandon A.C.

Tullamore Harriers A.C.
Naas A.C.



Girls U19 Long Jump

220 Rebecca Falvey Tralee Harriers A.C. 570 Kate Donohoe
571  Kate HOSEY Corran A.C. 1764  Blessing Alamu
1794  Abby Tate City of Lisburn A.C. 1795  Alisha LARKIN
1796  Ellen Mc Nally Greystones & District A.C. 1797  Emma Quirk
1798 Jennifer Hanrahan Tallaght A.C. 1799  Jessica Afrakomaa
1800  Katelyn Farrelly Tullamore Harriers A.C. 1801 Leah McGarvey
1802  Orlaith Onoh Leevale A.C. 1803  Paula Igwe
RESUIL:...eeeeeeeeeeeiieiiiiiiieciccsennneneeeeeeseeeessssses s sssssnnnnnesassnsanes

Boys U12 Long Jump

1049 Adam Kelly St. Abbans A.C. 1050  Alan Hallinan
1051  Alex Collins Lios Tuathail A.C. 1058 Eoghan Gallagher
1059  Ethan Carey Cabinteely A.C. 1060  Fiachra Babb
1062 J P Guerin Midleton A.C. 1063  Jerry Coyle

1064  Jos Keating Belgooly A.C. 1065 Joseph lke

1068 Odhran Lynch Rosses AC 1069  Oisin O'Donovan
1071  Ronan Byrne Sligo A.C. 1073  Thomas Hayes
910 Ben Lyons Clongriffin A.C.
RESUIL:...euieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniccnnnrrer e sssssssee e e e s s s ees

Boys U13 Long Jump

583  Aidan Dempsey Castlebar A.C. 584  Chucks Onyeka
589  Odhran Prendergast Gowran A.C. 591  Steve Reidy

592  Tadhg Hassett St. Catherine's A.C. 1218  Mark Wilkinson
1222 OQisin Gillespie Rosses AC 1236  Alex Finn

1237  Daniel Browne Donore Harriers 1238  Daniel Downey
1239  Harry Alexander Crusaders A.C. 1240 Jamie Cooke
1241  John-Paul Archbold Newbridge A.C. 1242  Tom Rene McEnroe
RESUIL:...eeieeeieiiiiiiiiiiinrccnnerrer s sassssse e s e e s s s e s

Boys U14 Long Jump

233 Ryan Onoh Leevale A.C. 234 Sean HOADE
1324  Dean MCNALLY Craughwell A.C. 1325 Eoghan Maye
1326  Eoin Malik St. Brendan's A.C. (Kerry) 1339  Alex Bagnal
1340  Briain CULLLINAN Sligo A.C. 1341  Conor Lyons
1342  Darragh Scallan Lucan Harriers A.C. 1343  Eanna Dunican
1344  Hugh Lopez Donald Fingallians A.C. 1345  Jack Dilleen
1346  Joey Hegarty Trim A.C. 1347  Ronan Jenkins

Annalee A.C.
Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Greystones & District A.C.
Fingallians A.C.

Rosses AC

Ferrybank A.C.

Craughwell A.C.
Newbridge A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin AC
Cranford AC

Finn Valley A.C.
Craughwell A.C.

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.

Belgooly A.C.

Lios Tuathail A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.
Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
Portlaoise A.C.

South Galway A.C.
Sligo A.C.

Craughwell A.C.
Lucan Harriers A.C.
Edenderry A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.

St. L. OToole A.C.
Ennis Track A.C.

St Annes AC



Boys U15 Long Jump

243 David Ebo

406 Caolan Mc Fadden
1429  Andrew Hayes
1431  Dylan Heffernan
1433  Louis Raggett
1435  Shane MEAGHER

RESUIL:.ceeeeeereeiecceerereeceerrennneeereenneeeeeeeennsesesrennnsnsessnnnnnns

Boys U16 Long Jump

66 Daniel Quirk

115 Reuben Mc Carthy
714 Sean MCCABE
1616  Alex Cullen

1618 Eoin Boyle

1620  Ethan Quinn

Philip Doyle

Diarmuid Towey
Cillian Yore

Jayden Booth

Oran Slattery

Tadhg Stephenson Wong

Shay O Halloran
Luke Timlin

Alan Gladysz
David Flynn
Eoin HIGGINS
Keelan Veerasoo

RESUIL: . ceeeceireeecccererieeeerreneeeerrennneeereennsseeseennsssseeennnsnsssennnnns

Boys U19 Long Jump

1786  Edward Dixon Falvey
1804 Ben Little

1805 Evan Hayes

1806  Evan Keogh Fgorry
1807  Harry Buckley

1808 Leon Sweeney

1809  Mark Carroll

ReSUlt:.ceuuieerieennieereeennneenene

Girls U12 Shot Put

1023  Clodagh O'Hagan
1033  Sarah Rigney

906 Chloe Mannion
1080  Eva Patton

1085  Katelyn O'Connor
1087 LornaRyan

1093  Ruby Blake

Result:....cceerreennccerrennnncenns

Girls U13 Shot Put

492 Ella Mcgrath

1236  Emer Purtill

1241  Maya Rossa

1244  Doireann Haughney
1246  Mary Kilrane

1248  Sinead Mc Cahey
1250 Tara Nolan

Niamh Walsh
Annalise Harris
Emily Deane
Grace McGlynn
Leila Cummins
Nessa Donoghue
Ruri Mothiram

Blaithin Carragher
Emma Edmundson
Ciara Mooney

Erin McMorrow
Melody Omozee
Tara Laverty

Midleton A.C. 246
Cranford AC 1384
Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 1430
Clane A.C. 1432
Kilkenny City Harriers A.C. 1434
Galway City Harriers A.C. 1436
Greystones & District A.C. 69
St. L. OToole A.C. 709
Sligo A.C. 1615
Kilkenny City Harriers A.C. 1617
Tir Chonaill A.C. 1619
St Annes AC 1621
Cabinteely A.C.

Fr. Murphy A.C.

Waterford A.C.

St. L. OToole A.C.

Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.

Naas A.C.

Nenagh Olympic A.C.

Tulla A.C. 1030
Lusk A.C. 1076
Tuam A.C. 1079
Loughview AC 1081
Craughwell A.C. 1086
Templemore A.C. 1090
Donore Harriers 1094
Lucan Harriers A.C. 1233
Dooneen A.C. 1237
Blackwater A.C. 1243
Brow Rangers A.C. 1245
Edenderry A.C. 1247
Carrick Aces 1249
Swinford A.C. 1251

Tara Osborn

RESUIL . ceeeieiieeecceeteeieecerreneeeereeennneereennsseeeeennsnesesennnsnsssennnnns

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C.
Bohermeen A.C.
Loughview AC

Togher A.C.

Cabinteely A.C.

Tir Chonaill A.C.
Crusaders A.C.

Limerick A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Clare River Harriers A.C.
Killarney Valley A.C.

Erris A.C.
Cushinstown A.C.
Celbridge A.C.
Letterkenny AC
Bandon A.C.

Lusk A.C.

Ardee & District A.C.

Redeemer A.C.
Nephin A.C.
Tuam A.C.
Letterkenny AC
Donore Harriers
Carrick Aces
Tracton A.C.






Girls U14 Shot Put
155 Juno HAYES

1263  Aoibhin Donoghue
1271  Ruby JENNINGS
1315 Eimer Ryan

1319 Leah Murray

1333  Ava Colgan

1349  Isabelle Mc Cormack
1351  Ruby Cummins

Galway City Harriers A.C.
Lusk A.C.

Claremorris A.C.
Dooneen A.C.

Kildare A.C.

City of Derry Spartans
Crookstown Millview A.C.
Bandon A.C.

1262  Alannah Anderson
1265  Eimear Mcbride
1283  Orla Brennan

1318 Kiera MERNAGH
1320 Méabh O'Connell
1348  Eva Collis

1350 Lyndsey Kelly

RESUIL: e cerreieccerreeeeceereenneeereennssesseennssesseennnsnsssennnnns

Girls U15 Shot Put
8 Tara KEANE

169 Roisin Kirby

1361  Cassie CORRIGAN
1368 Maeve TUNNEY
1380 Chloe Ryan

1404  Aoife Callan

1413  Leyla Randall

1437  Ava Anderson

Galway City Harriers A.C
Donore Harriers

Castlebar A.C.

Castlebar A.C.

St. L. OToole A.C.

Bandon A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.
Tir Chonaill A.C.

98 Katy Rigney

1360 Caoimhe Gallen
1363 Diana Rose Coakley
1369  Rachel Gardiner
1381  Shannon Codd
1406  Clara Miniter

1415  Sheila Gallagher

RESUIE: eeuuieiieeeniieeteeenieeeeeenneereennnseereeenssseeeeeensssesessnnssnsesnnnnnns

Girls U16 Shot Put
14 Ashleigh McArdle
1446  Briana Onoh

1453  Sarah MONGEY
1465  Aoibhinn Harte
1483  Yanna Leahy

1623  Ella Carey

ReSUlt:.cuuuceeiieenniiereeennneeenee

Girls U17 Shot Put
1640  Holly Wright

908 Libby Murphy

1645  Sarah Slevin

1661  Kotryna Pacerinskaite

1696 Beth Hammond
1698 Emma Carolan

Lifford Strabane A.C.
Leevale A.C.

Tuam A.C.

Lios Tuathail A.C.
Dooneen A.C.
Cabinteely A.C.

181  Margaret NNADI
1451  Kya Mothiram
1464  Anna Brennan
1480 Laura Dunlea
1622  Ciara Rodgers
1624  Stephanie Bell

Crookstown Millview A.C.
St. Senans A.C.

West Waterford A.C.
Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C.
North Down A.C.

Nenagh Olympic A.C.

642  Liana Buckley
1644  Nina WALLACE
1646  Una Odonnell
1669  Beth Miskelly

Tir Chonaill A.C.

Lusk A.C.

Gowran A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Blarney/Inniscara A.C.
Lucan Harriers A.C.
Armagh A.C

Lusk A.C.

Lifford Strabane A.C.
Skibbereen A.C.
Gowran A.C.

D.M.P. A.C.

St. Marys (Clare) A.C.
Rosses AC

Galway City Harriers A.C.
Ardee & District A.C.
Gowran A.C.

Naas A.C.

Annalee A.C.

North Down A.C.

Fingallians A.C.

St. Colmans South Mayo A.C.
Lifford Strabane A.C.
Bohermeen A.C.

1697 Daphne-Hope Ndjatang Lusk A.C.

RESUIL e ceieeeiceerreieecerreeen e e reennneereennssesseennsnsseennnsssssennnnns



Girls U19 Shot Put

208 Ciara Moore St. L. OToole A.C. 1765  Lara MULVANEY-KELLY  North Leitrim A.C.
1784  Niamh McCorry Annalee A.C. 1788  Aine O’Sullivan Cushinstown A.C.
1789  Aoibhin Mc Mahon Blackrock (Louth) A.C. 1810  Aine Boner Rosses AC

1811 Joyce Bakanababo Donore Harriers 1812  Sophie Perrott Liscarroll A.C.

LT ] PPN

Boys U12 Shot Put

1041  Dylan O'Donovan Skibbereen A.C. 1075 AaronPerry T ir Chonaill A.C.

1077 Cormac Kehoe St. Abbans A.C. 1078  Darragh Healy Newport A.C.

1082  Jacoby McHugh Tir Chonaill A.C. 1083  James Kavanagh Craanford Harriers A.C.
1084  Joe Doyle St. Senans A.C. 1088  Matthew Hickey Dundrum South Dublin A
1089 Maxwell Marukasonti ~ Claremorris A.C. 1091  Oisin Munnelly Tuam A.C.

1092  Oran Hegarty Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C. 1094  Scott Williams North Leitrim A.C.
RESUIL: .. reece e e e s e e e e e e e e e e s s s e s s s s s seenenes

Boys U13 Shot Put

584 Chucks Onyeka Belgooly A.C. 593 Temple Akpo Letterkenny AC

1220  Miks O Flaherty Annalee A.C. 1236 Alex Finn Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
1243  Cathal McNicholas Swinford A.C. 1250  Lucas Elliott Finn Valley A.C.

1252  Bruce Obrien Celtic DCH A.C. 1253  Conn Fitzgerald Castlebar A.C.

1254  Conor Hancock Kilmore A.C. 1255  Darragh Roache Ratoath A.C.

1256  Eddie Raicevic Finisk Valley A.C. 1257  Fionnan Brennan St. Abbans A.C.

1258 Max Clover Bandon A.C. 1259  Nathan Dooley Lucan Harriers A.C.
1260  Tess Archer Templeogue A.C. 1261  Thomas Ivers Brehony Corran A.C.

LT ] PPN

Boys U14 Shot Put

394 Seb Holley North Down A.C. 1272  Aron Laverty Carrick Aces

1279  Paul EDMUNDSON Nephin A.C. 1286  Robert Joy O'Regan Sun Hill Harriers A.C.
1329  Oliver Carolan Boyne A.C. 1352  Evan Crimmins Ennis Track A.C.

1353  Isaac Hammond North Down A.C. 1354  Kieran Keane An Riocht A.C.

1355  Liam Rodgers Annalee A.C. 1356  Marc Byrne Glenmore A.C.

1357 Max Spellman Clane A.C. 1358 Ross O'CONNOR Aughagower A.C.
1359  Tomas HIGGINS Clare River Harriers A.C.

LT ] PPN

Boys U15 Shot Put

613 Luke FITZMAURICE North Leitrim A.C. 1373  Cian Crampton Edenderry A.C.

1375 Dean Leeper Finn Valley A.C. 1377  Jack O'SHAUGNESSY Caltra and District A.C.
1378 James Kehoe St. Abbans A.C. 1379  Patrick Laverty Carrick Aces

1383  Darragh Tomkins Gneeveguilla A.C. 1417  Cian Gavin Lucan Harriers A.C.
1438  Andrew Jansen Finn Valley A.C. 1439  Jacob Crowley Leevale A.C.

1440 Morgan Deasy Borrisokane A.C. 1441  Theo Hanlon Suncroft A.C.

RESUIE . ceeuieeieeeeceeeeeeneeeeeeenneeereennseeesrennsseeeeesenssseesennsensesnnnnnes



Boys U16 Shot Put

Liscarroll A.C.
Finisk Valley A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.
Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.

St. L. OToole A.C.
Aughagower A.C.
Ballyskenach A.C.

1458  Cillian Fox

1462  Dean WILLIAM

1472 Luke Ward

1484  Andrew Rosbotham
1619  Eoin HIGGINS

1626  Eoghan Starr

1628  Oisin Cummins Weiss

LT § |

Oughaval A.C.
Athenry A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Dylan Scannell-Fleming Gneeveguilla A.C.

Tir Chonaill A.C.

1651 Cian Mc Kenna
1656  Alex Anderson
1699  Ben Holloway
1701  Eoin FUREY

LT U1 U

67 Johnny Murphy
1461  Corey Scanlan
1463  Michael Walsh
1474  Sami Bishti

1485  Blaine Lynch

1625  Callum Shorten
1627  Jake CLEARY

1629  Robert Carney
Boys U17 Shot Put
1650 Aaron Foley

1653  Liam SHAW

1657  Aran Oflaherty
1700

1702  Kacper Adamski
Boys U19 Shot Put
125 Jack Forde

1768  Sam Vines

1778  Jack Barnett

1793  Shane Breslin

1814  Josh Delaney

St. Killians A.C.
Cabinteely A.C.
Templemore A.C.

Tir Chonaill A.C.
Nenagh Olympic A.C.

774 Thomas Mc Culloch
1769  Ross Henderson
1779  Liam Bergin

1813  Cian Doyle

LT F |

Girls U12 Turbo Javelin

1021
1023
1025
1027
1029
1031
1033

Alana Thornton
Clodagh O'Hagan
Grace Garvey
Kacey Mcmanus
Moya Rodgers
Rosie Kennedy
Sarah Rigney

City of Lisburn A.C.
Tulla A.C.

Clane A.C.
Cushinstown A.C.
Annalee A.C.
Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Lusk A.C.

1022  Biddy O Hare
1024  Emilie McElvaney
1026  Hannah Mc Bride
1028  Kim Lynch

1030 Niamh Walsh
1032  Saoirse Donohoe
1034  Victoria Lynch

RESUIL:.cceeeceiieeiiceeteeinceeerenaneeerenanneseeennseseeeennssnseseennssnsssennnns

Girls U13 Javelin

1206
1229
1231
1233
1235
1237
1239
1241

Eva Logue
Aisleann Mullally
Annalysse Nally
Blaithin Carragher
Claudine Brennan
Emma Edmundson
Laragh Hayes
Maya Rossa

Rosses AC

St. Josephs A.C.

Tuam A.C.

Redeemer A.C.
Swinford A.C.

Nephin A.C.

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Blackwater A.C.

1228  Aela Kelly

1230 Amber Lynch

1232 Aoife Mc Geehin
1234  Caitriona Fitzpatrick
1236 Emer Purtill

1238  Faela Houston

1240 Lorraine Coakley
1242  Saoirse Power

LT U1

Carrick Aces

North Leitrim A.C.

Tir Chonaill A.C.
Dundalk St. Gerards A.C.
Clare River Harriers A.C.
Borrisokane A.C.
Donore Harriers

Glaslough Harriers

Tir Chonaill A.C.
Celbridge A.C.

Clare River Harriers A.C.

Celbridge A.C.
Lifford Strabane A.C.
Templemore A.C.
Kilmore A.C.

Tuam A.C.

Grange Fermoy A.C.
Clane A.C.

Tracton A.C.

Erris A.C.

Castlebar A.C.
Dundrum South Dublin

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Donore Harriers
Olympian Youth & A.C.
Lucan Harriers A.C.
Dooneen A.C.

Rosses AC

Skibbereen A.C.
Cushinstown A.C.



Girls U14 Javelin
600 Karen MULVANEY-KELLY North Leitrim A.C.

1264  Daisy-Lara Leonard
1314 Caoimhe HUGHES
1316  Elaine O'Sullivan
1318 Kiera MERNAGH
1320 Méabh O'Connell

Girls U15 Javelin
1366  Kate Kingston

1404  Aoife Callan

1406  Clara Miniter

1408 Emer Mc Fadden
1410  Faith Hill

1412 Laura CUSACK

1414  Rihanna Waters Morgan

Girls U16 Javelin
624 Sinead MAHER
1475  Blathnaid Gallagher
1477  Eva MCLOUGHLIN
1479  Hannah Lawden
1481 Megan CHARLES

Lusk A.C.

Swinford A.C.
Skibbereen A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Blarney/Inniscara A.C.

Skibbereen A.C.
Bandon A.C.

St. Marys (Clare) A.C.
Lifford Strabane A.C.
Carrick Aces

Lake District

Lake District

South Galway A.C.
Cranford AC

Galway City Harriers A.C.

North Down A.C.
Claremorris A.C.

1483  Yanna Leahy Dooneen A.C.

Girls U17 Javelin
107 Morgan Wilson
1669  Beth Miskelly
1684  Ciara Thornton
1686  Ellie McCurdy
1688  Lara Prendergast

North Down A.C.
Bohermeen A.C.
Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Lifford Strabane A.C.
Suncroft A.C.

1263
1313
1315
1317
1319
1321

1367
1405
1407
1409
1411
1413
1415

1450
1476
1478
1480
1482

1660
1683
1685
1687
1689

Aoibhin Donoghue
Abby Lewis

Eimer Ryan

Isobel Kearns

Leah Murray

Safia Dahma

Katie DONOGHUE
Chloe Reck

Ella Sherlock
Enya Silkena
Hazel Coogan
Leyla Randall
Sheila Gallagher

Katie Russell
Clodagh Neely
Grace Donohoe
Laura Dunlea
Molly Long

Kaley Cozens
Aoibhe FAHY
Deirbhile Keenan
Jessica Lyne
Selena O'Riordan

RESUIE . ceuuieiieenerieetteeneeeeeeenneereennsseerennssseeeeenssssssssnnssnssennnnnns

Girls U19 Javelin

1765  Lara MULVANEY-KELLY  North Leitrim A.C.

1788  Aine O’Sullivan
1789  Aoibhin Mc Mahon
1790 Katelyn Reid

Cushinstown A.C.
Blackrock (Louth) A.C.
An Riocht A.C.

Lusk A.C.

Naas A.C.

Dooneen A.C.

Naas A.C.

Kildare A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Caltra and District A.C.

St. Killians A.C.

Brothers Pearse A.C.
Dundalk St. Gerards A.C.
Gowran A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.
Rosses AC

Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
Cranford AC

D.M.P. A.C.

Naas A.C.

St. Senans A.C.

Templemore A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Monaghan Phoenix AC
Leevale A.C.

Midleton A.C.



Qo ‘



Boys U12 Turbo Javelin

1035 Aidan McGonigle
1037  Conn McCluskey
1039 Dara Breathnach
1041  Dylan O'Donovan
1043  Evan Ryan

1045  Micheal Logue
1047  Sam Kingston

Barney Mc Quaid
Daire O'Donnell
Dylan Lynch

Evan O'Sullivan
Fionn Kirby

Noah Treacy
Thady Hoban

RESUIE . ceueieiieeneieetteeeeeeeeeenneereennsseeereennsseeseeenssessesennssnsessnnnnes

Boys U13 Javelin
1244  Daragh O'Sullivan
1246  Ishan Dharmasena
1248  Josh Broadbent
1250  Lucas Elliott

1252  Phoenix O'Farrell-Rooney

1254  Samuel Cooney
1256  Sean Murphy

Boys U14 Javelin
223 Brian Mc Culloch
1278  Oscar Naughton
1322 Barry LANGAN
1324  Dean MCNALLY
1326  Eoin Malik

1328  Lucas Ryan

1330 Sam Holmes

ReSUlt:.ccuueerrieennceerreenneeeeeee

Boys U19 Javelin
1766  Euan Canniffe
1792  Joe lvory

Eoin Jennings
Joe Bracken
Kevin O'Shea
Qisin Mullen
Ryan McCormack
Sean McNamara
Ultan Coultry

Daire Casey Power
Paul EDMUNDSON
Davis Quinn
Eoghan Maye
James Rochford
Oliver Carolan
Stephen Slevin

Daniel BOSQUETTE

Lake District 1036
Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 1038
Galway City Harriers A.C. 1040
Skibbereen A.C. 1042
Gowran A.C. 1044
Rosses AC 1046
Skibbereen A.C. 1048
Naas A.C. 1245
Navan A.C. 1247
Rosses AC 1249
Finn Valley A.C. 1251
Borrisokane A.C. 1253
Rathcoole A.C. 1255
Tralee Harriers A.C. 1257
Celbridge A.C. 225

Leevale A.C. 1279
Lake District 1323
Craughwell A.C. 1325
St. Brendan's A.C. (Kerry) 1327
Crusaders A.C. 1329
City of Lisburn A.C. 1331
Boyne A.C. 1791
Liscarroll A.C. 1793

Shane Breslin

RESUIE . ceuuieiieennieetteenieeeeeenneereennssseereenssseeeeeensssssesennsssesnnnnnns

Glaslough Harriers
Tir Chonaill A.C.
Templeogue A.C.
Skibbereen A.C.
Kildare A.C.
Kildare A.C.

Moy Valley A.C.

Lake District

Lucan Harriers A.C.
Farranfore Maine Valley
Finn Valley A.C.

Lake District

Lucan Harriers A.C.
Naas A.C.

St. Senans A.C.
Nephin A.C.

Lucan Harriers A.C.
Lucan Harriers A.C.
Ennis Track A.C.
Boyne A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.

Carrick-on-Shannon A.C.
Tir Chonaill A.C.



Girls U13 High Jump

501 Zion Osasenaga Osawe Donore Harriers

St. Abbans A.C.
Thomastown A.C.

1202  Cara English
1204  Ellen O'Sullivan

1206  Eva Logue Rosses AC
1208 Kate O'Donovan Leevale A.C.
1210 Maeve Smith Carrick Aces
1212  Rebecca Moynihan Tuam A.C.
1214  Zoe Quinn Tulla A.C.

1201  Aoibhlinn Steger
1203  Clodagh Conway
1205 Emily Rose Kelly
1207  Grace Wixted
1209 Lauren Morgan
1211  Mia Brett

1213 Smith Megan

LT § | R

Girls U14 High Jump
154 Brianna Carty

1289  Alannah Giles

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.

1291  Cara McNicholl Shercock AC
1293 Clodagh FALLON Tuam A.C.
1295  Emily Kelly Finn Valley A.C.

1297  Jane Mcdermott
1299 Katie MCGEEHAN
1301  Orla Maccallum

Cushinstown A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.

RESUIL:..ccu et reee e reen e ene e renserennnsenns

Glrls U15 High Jump

Thea POWER Galway City Harriers A.C.

161 Caoimhie Oconnell Byrne  Ennis Track A.C.

512 Danielle MOYNIHAN Tuam A.C.

1387 Amy Timoney Finn Valley A.C.

1389  Ella wall Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.
1391  Erin Diamond City of Lisburn A.C.

1393  Petralgwe Ferrybank A.C.

1395  Siun Quinn Brothers Pearse A.C.

ReSUlt:.....civeeirreirienicreeeereeceeenees K evrneeoneses A......

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C.

1288  Aisling Clare

1290 Caoimhe Daly

1292  Catherine Hanlon
1294  Ellis McHugh

1296  Emma O'DONOVAN
1298  Katie Elliott

1300 Lauryn Healy

100 Lisa Nicholas

510 Amy Cullen

1386  Abbie Meany
1388  Aoife Grimes
1390 Elsa Mooney
1392  Meabh O'connor
1394  Saoirse GRANT
1396  Tara O'connor

Gowran A.C.

Lucan Harriers A.C.
Lifford Strabane A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
Craughwell A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

Leevale A.C.
Dunboyne A.C.
Ferrybank A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Letterkenny AC
Dundrum South Dublin

Tulla A.C.

Cranford AC

Fingallians A.C.

Limerick A.C.

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.
Dundalk St. Gerards A.C.
Clare River Harriers A.C.
Dundalk St. Gerards A.C.



Boys U13 High Jump

1215  Alex Jaworski Midleton A.C. 1216  Ben Crampton
1217  Jack Collins Tralee Harriers A.C. 1218  Mark Wilkinson
1219  Matthew Keane Metro/St. Brigid's A.C. 1220  Miks O Flaherty
1221  Naoise Golden Longford A.C. 1222  Oisin Gillespie
1223  PjBreen Bree A.C. 1224  Rory Leyland
1225  Ryan Kelly Ennis Track A.C. 1226  Sam Casey

1227  Tomas Carroll Gowran A.C.

RESUIL ..ttt

Boys U14 High Jump

231 Daniel Conway Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 232 Mario Omozee
1286 Robert Joy O'Regan Sun Hill Harriers A.C. 1302 Ben O'Brien

1303  Brian MCCABE Sligo A.C. 1304  Connor PENNY
1305  Craig Tuohy Glenmore A.C. 1306 David King

1307  Elliott Nichols Glenmore A.C. 1308 Emmet Doyle
1309 Eoghan Booth Tallaght A.C. 1310 Keelan MOORHEAD
1311  Nathan Mooney Ratoath A.C. 1312  Stephen Slevin
54 Jamie Kennedy Tir Chonaill A.C.
RESUIL:...eeeeeiiriiiiiiiiiiiiiccnnnensnreree s ssssnsssssssssssnnes

Boys U15 High Jump

111 Alex Neff Leevale A.C. 112 Diarmuid Bannon
1397 Alex Heeney Clane A.C. 1398  Caoilinn MURPHY
1399  Darragh KELLY Craughwell A.C. 1400 Dylan Ryan

1401  Michael Kent D.M.P. A.C. 1402  Patrick Lacey
1403  Thomas O'Connor St. Catherine's A.C. 245 Mark WALLACE
54 Jamie Kennedy Tir Chonaill A.C.

RESUIL ..ttt

Boys U17 High Jump

117 Dannan Long Enniscorthy A.C. 1679  Evan HALLINAN
1680 George Alamu Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C. 1681  Luke Hanly

1682  Peter Gray City of Lisburn A.C. 76 Mathieu MADDEN
RESUIL:...eeeeeiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiieisnsnrreeees s sssssssssessssssnens

Boys U18 High Jump

121 Adam Nolan St. L. OToole A.C. 1746  Evan O'Toole
1747 Lukas SCHUKAT Craughwell A.C. 88 Geoffrey Joy O'Regan

RESUIL:.ceeeceiieeicceetteieeeerreneeeereeenneeereennsseeseennsnsesennnsnsssennnnns

Boys U19 High Jump
125  Jack Forde
1787 Gavin Hefferon

St. Killians A.C.
Cabinteely A.C.

1786
300

Edward Dixon Falvey

Padraic Hassett

LT U] Y

Newbridge A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Annalee A.C.
Rosses AC

Loch Lurgan A.C.
Craughwell A.C.

Donore Harriers
Leevale A.C.
Craughwell A.C.

St. Marys (Clare) A.C.
Ratoath A.C.
Craughwell A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Club Luthchleas Chonamara
Dunboyne A.C.

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.
St. Colmans South Mayo A.C.

Craughwell A.C.
Donore Harriers
Galway City Harriers A.C.

St. Josephs A.C.
Sun Hill Harriers A.C.

Cabinteely A.C.
Nenagh Olympic A.C.



Girls U14 Discus
157 Maeve Purtill
1263  Aoibhin Donoghue
1265  Eimear Mcbride
1267  Erin Cordial

1269  Marie Shanahan
1271  Ruby JENNINGS

Girls U15 Discus
98 Katy Rigney

1361 Cassie CORRIGAN
1363 Diana Rose Coakley
1365 Grace Deane

1367 Katie DONOGHUE
1369  Rachel Gardiner
1371  Sasha Fee

Girls U16 Discus
1442  Cairenn Mc Cooey
1444  Shannon SMITH
1446  Briana Onoh

1448  Emma Reihill

1450 Katie Russell

1452  Laura Dunphy

623 Danielle FITZPATRICK

Girls U17 Discus
631 Rachel KEANEY
1637  Niamh Graham
1639 Claire Kennedy
1641  Kate Naughton

1643  Molly Coffey O Connor

1645  Sarah Slevin

Girls U18 Discus
1710  Aine O'Shea
1712  Anna Gavogan
1714  Ella RAFFERTY
1716  Kirbyanne Ryan
1718 Niamh Quinn
1720 Aoife Giles

Dooneen A.C.
Lusk A.C.

Lusk A.C.

Birr A.C.
Ballyskenach A.C.
Claremorris A.C.

Lusk A.C.

Castlebar A.C.
Skibbereen A.C.
Celbridge A.C.

Caltra and District A.C.
Gowran A.C.

Lusk A.C.

Glaslough Harriers
Caltra and District A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Fingallians A.C.
Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.
Fr. Murphy A.C.

Tuam A.C.

North Leitrim A.C.
St. Abbans A.C.

Birr A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Clones AC

West Waterford A.C.

Farranfore Maine Valley A.C.

LSA

Tuam A.C.

Tralee Harriers A.C.
Cushinstown A.C.
Cranford A.C.

1262
1264
1266
1268
1270

1360
1362
1364
1366
1368
1370

1443
1445
1447
1449
1451
1453

1636
1638
1640
1642
1644
1646

1711
1713
1715
1717
1719

Alannah Anderson
Daisy-Lara Leonard
Ella N MHADAOIN

Grace O'SHAUGNESSY

Roisin Quinn

Caoimhe Gallen
Chloe Hanley
Ellie McGrath
Kate Kingston
Maeve TUNNEY
Roisin Hussain

Saoirse Quinn
Sofiya Gladka
Eadaoin Towey
Grace Gormley
Kya Mothiram
Sarah MONGEY

Ashley Kam
Orla Neely
Holly Wright
Liana Buckley
Nina WALLACE
Una Odonnell

Aisling O'Brien
Anna DONOGHUE
Hannah Wilson
Leah Parker
Adrienne Gallen

RESUIE . ceneiieiieeenieerrennneeeeeeenneeeeeeensseeeseennsseseeeennsessesennnssssssnnnnns

Tir Chonaill A.C.

Lusk A.C.

Club Luthchleas Chonamara
Caltra and District A.C.
Cushinstown A.C.

Lifford Strabane A.C.
Greystones & District A.C.
Lusk A.C.

Skibbereen A.C.
Castlebar A.C.

Grange Fermoy A.C.

West Waterford A.C.

Birr A.C.

Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C.
Shercock AC

Ardee & District A.C.
Tuam A.C.

Fingallians A.C.

Cranford ac

Crookstown Millview A.C.
Fingallians A.C.

St. Colmans South Mayo A.C.
Lifford Strabane A.C.

D.M.P. A.C.

Caltra and District A.C.
Kildare A.C.

Midleton A.C.

Lifford Strabane A.C.



Boys U14 Discus
1272 Aron Laverty
1274  James Kelsey
1276  Kevin McNally
1278  Oscar Naughton
1280  Peter Bellew

Boys U15 Discus
111 Alex Neff

1372 Aaron Connolly
1374  Daragh Corcoran
1376  Eoin O'Callaghan
1378  James Kehoe

Boys U16 Discus
1454  Jack Halpin

1455  Patrick Heade
1457  Andrew Scanlon
1459 Lee Callaghan
1461  Corey Scanlan
1463  Michael Walsh

Boys U17 Discus
1647  Alex Usanov
1649  Finn Fitzgerald
1651 Cian Mc Kenna
1653  Liam SHAW

1655  Shane Cosgrave
1657  Aran Oflaherty

Result:....ceereeennceerrennnncnene

Boys U18 Discus

1721 Merrick Whelan Shaffer

1723  Tom O'Riordan
1725 James Deane

1727  Johnnie Mc Gonagle

1729  Noah McConway

Result:....cceereeenierennnnnns

Carrick Aces
Gowran A.C.
Finisk Valley A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Cushinstown A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

St. L. OToole A.C.
Bandon A.C.
St. Abbans A.C.

Menapians A.C.
Fingallians A.C.
Waterford A.C.
Cushinstown A.C.
Finisk Valley A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Fingallians A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Glaslough Harriers
Athenry A.C.
Crusaders A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

1273
1275
1277
1279

412

1373
1375
1377
1379

1455
1456
1458
1460
1462

1648
1650
1652
1654
1656

Oughaval A.C.
Crusaders A.C.
Celbridge A.C.
Tir Chonaill A.C.
Ennis Track A.C.

1722
1724
1726
1728

Charlie Ryan
Joshua Judd

Mark HAZLETT
Paul EDMUNDSON

Sean Reilly

Cian Crampton
Dean Leeper

Jack O'SHAUGNESSY
Patrick Laverty

James Bellew
Robert Murphy
Cillian Fox

Tom Feerick
Dean WILLIAM

Calum Spain
Aaron Foley
David Scanlon
Seamus Murphy
Alex Anderson

Patrick Kearney
Charlie Laverty
Joe Roche
Padraic McCarthy

Gowran A.C.
Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.
North Leitrim A.C.
Nephin A.C.

Dooneen A.C.
Edenderry A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.

Caltra and District A.C.
Carrick Aces

Cushinstown A.C.
Dundrum South Dublin A.C.
Carrick Aces

Finisk Valley A.C.

North Leitrim A.C.

North Down A.C.
Oughaval A.C.

Waterford A.C.

Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C.
Tir Chonaill A.C.

Farranfore Maine Valley AC
Carrick Aces

St. Senans A.C.

Lios Tuathail A.C.



Boys U19 Discus

1766
1767
1768
1769

Euan Canniffe
Morgan Brennan
Sam Vines

Ross Henderson

Boyne A.C.
Crusaders A.C.
Cabinteely A.C.
Lifford Strabane A.C.

RESUIL:..cceeeeeecccciieeeeeeecteeeeeenanrreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnnnnssssssnnnnnsannns



Girls U14 Hammer

1710 Aine O'Shea
1712 Anna Gavogan
1714  Ella RAFFERTY
1716  Kirbyanne Ryan
1718  Niamh Quinn
1720 Aoife Giles

RESUIL . ceeueiiitiennieerereeeneeeeeennseereennsseereennsseeereennsssesnnnnnns

Girls U15 Hammer
1360 Caoimhe Gallen
1366 Kate Kingston

1371 Sasha Fee

905 Muireann McBride

Girls U16 Hammer
1447 Eadaoin Towey

1452 Laura Dunphy

1465 Aoibhinn Harte

1467 Charlotte Hutchison

Farranfore Maine Valley A.C. 1711
LSA 1713
Tuam A.C. 1715
Tralee Harriers A.C. 1717
Cushinstown A.C. 1719
cranford ac

Lifford Strabane A.C. 1361
Skibbereen A.C. 1368
Lusk A.C. 1380
Lifford Strabane A.C. 1381

1449
1464
1466

Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C.
Fr. Murphy A.C.

Lios Tuathail A.C.

Brow Rangers A.C.

Aisling O’Brien
Anna DONOGHUE
Hannah Wilson
Leah Parker
Adrienne Gallen

Cassie CORRIGAN
Maeve TUNNEY
Chloe Ryan
Shannon Codd

Grace Gormley
Anna Brennan
Averil Buckley

LT 1| R

Girls U17 Hammer
631  Rachel KEANEY

1641 Kate Naughton

1646 Una Odonnell

1659 Juliette Kodia

1661 Kotryna Pacerinskaite

North Leitrim A.C. 1639
Leevale A.C. 1643
Lifford Strabane A.C. 1658
Lusk A.C. 1660

Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C. 1662

Claire Kennedy

Molly Coffey O Connor
Cora Burns

Kaley Cozens

Sally ann O’brien

RESUIE . ceuuueirieenieeereteneeeeeennseeeeennnseeeerensseeeeeennsseeeeeensssnsesennnns

Girls U18 Hammer

1717  Leah Parker Midleton A.C. 1718  Adrienne Gallen
1724  Anoushka Nolan Menapians A.C. 1730 Ellen Gahan
1731 Julia Kelly Waterford A.C. 1732 Mieke Curran
1733 Triini Jurisoo Menapians A.C.
ReSUlt:...cuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiirrrrrrrccne eerreeresssanassssssssnnans

Girls U19 Hammer

1770  Eadaoin Coady St. Abbans A.C. 1771  Grace Kodia
1772  Karina Kelleher Blarney/Inniscara A.C. 1773  Nicola Tuthill

LT U] R

D.M.P.A.C.

Caltra and District A.C.
Kildare A.C.
Midleton A.C.
Lifford Strabane A.C.

Castlebar A.C.
Castlebar A.C.
St. L. OToole A.C.
D.M.P. A.C.

Shercock AC
Gowran A.C.
Finisk Valley A.C.

Birr A.C.

Clones AC

Lifford Strabane A.C.
Templemore A.C.

St. Senans A.C.

Lifford Strabane A.C.
Lusk A.C.
Borrisokane A.C.

Lusk A.C.
Bandon A.C.



Boys U14 Hammer

1272  Aron Laverty

1275  Joshua Judd

1284  Noah Denieffe
1286 Robert Joy O'Regan

RESUIL:.ceeeeereeiecceereeenceerrennneeeereenneeeeeeeennseseesennnnssessnnnnnns

Boys U15 Hammer

1372 Aaron Connolly
1382  Bobbie Gleeson
1384  Diarmuid Towey

613 Luke FITZMAURICE

Charlie Ryan
Oscar Naughton
Rian Mc donald
Thomas Williams

Patrick Laverty
Darragh Tomkins
Dylan Walsh

RESUIE: eeeiieiiteeniieettreneeereeeeeeereeennseereennsseeeeeensssssessnnssnssennnnnns

Boys U16 Hammer

1461  Corey Scanlan
1463  Michael Walsh
1471  Eli Dunne

1473  Ryan Stephens

Dean WILLIAM
Brian Walsh
Luke Ward
Sami Bishti

RESUIE . ceneieiieeiceetreieceerreneneerrennneeereenssseeseensssesssennssnsesennnnns

Boys U17 Hammer

1654  Seamus Murphy
1656  Alex Anderson
1664 Emmet O'Neill
1666  Ernie O'brien

Shane Cosgrave
Bryan Quinn
Eoin Mcdermott
Jack Kelly

RESUIE . ceeeieireieceerteieeeeereneneerrennneeereensssesseenssnesssennssnsesennnnns

Boys U18 Hammer
1734  Charlie Coughlin
1736  Matthew Flood

ReSUlt:.cuuueriieeeieereeennieenes

Boys U19 Hammer

1767 Morgan Brennan
1774  Azuolas Varnili
1776  Charlie Obrien
1778  Jack Barnett

Coil 0" Muiri
Michael Mc Gonagle

Ross Henderson
Cathal Dunne
Jude Mc Crossan

Carrick Aces 1273
Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C. 1278
Gowran A.C. 1285
Sun Hill Harriers A.C. 1287
Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 1379
Templemore A.C. 1383
Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C. 1385
North Leitrim A.C.

Finisk Valley A.C. 1462
Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 1470
Brow Rangers A.C. 1472
Waterford A.C. 1474
Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C. 1655
Tir Chonaill A.C. 1663
Carrick-on-Suir A.C. 1665
Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 1667
Fingallians A.C. 1735
Fingallians A.C. 1737
Crusaders A.C. 1769
Templemore A.C. 1775
Dundrum South Dublin A.C. 1777
Templemore A.C. 1779

Liam Bergin

RESUIE . ceeeieireieceereeieeeerreneneerrennneeereenssseseseensssssssennsssesennnnns

Gowran A.C.
Leevale A.C.
St. Senans A.C.
Shercock AC

Carrick Aces
Gneeveguilla A.C.
Brow Rangers A.C.

North Leitrim A.C.
Dundrum South Dublin A.C.
Tir Chonaill A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Crusaders A.C.
Templemore A.C.
Cushinstown A.C.
Fr. Murphy A.C.

Fr. Murphy A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.

Lifford Strabane A.C.
Dunshaughlin A.C.
Lifford Strabane A.C.
Templemore A.C.



Girls U17 Triple Jump

Erin KELLY Craughwell A.C.
Jessica Lyne Leevale A.C.

Alix JOYCE Tuam A.C.

Gabriella Bowen Leevale A.C.

Ellen Mc Nally Greystones & District A.C.
Aine Boner Rosses AC

Aoife KELLY Craughwell A.C.

Lily Surman Olymian & Youth A.C.
Criostoir Ormsby Mullingar Harriers A.C.
Andrew POWER Craughwell A.C.

Daire Mc Devitt Tir Chonaill A.C.

Keelin Roche St. Senans A.C.

Lukas SCHUKAT Craughwell A.C.

Joe Ivory Liscarroll A.C.
David Onwudiwe Ennis Track A.C.

1638  Orla Kenny Kilkenny City Harriers A.C. 1673
1683  Aoibhe FAHY Craughwell A.C. 1687
1703  Abbie O'Brien Kilkenny City Harriers A.C. 1704
1704 Emma O'Neill Carrick-on-Suir A.C. 1705
1706  Natalie McCrory City of Lisburn A.C.

RESUIL: . eeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s n s snasans
Girls U19 Triple Jump

1762  Rachel Gregg D.M.P. A.C. 1796
1797 Emma Quirk Greystones & District A.C. 1810
1814  Aisling Machugh Naas A.C. 1815
1816 Clodagh Friel Olympian & Youth A.C. 1817
RESUIL:...ueeeeiieiiiiiiiiiiiinccc et
Boys U15 Triple Jump

1401  Michael Kent D.M.P. A.C. 52
RESUIL: .. ee e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e s s s n s ssasans
Boys U17 Triple Jump

1679  Evan HALLINAN Craughwell A.C. 1690
1707  Aaron O'Connor Limerick A.C. 1708
1709  Evan QUINN Craughwell A.C. 1710
RESUIL ...ttt
Boys U18 Triple Jump

1746  Evan O'Toole St.Josephs A.C. 1763
ReSUlt:....eeeccciieeeeererreeeeereee s dereaaaernnnans Biieeennnnnneeozs
Boys U19 Triple Jump

1786  Edward Dixon Falvey Cabinteely A.C. 1792
1805 Evan Hayes Waterford A.C. 1818

647 Darragh MITCHELL North Leitrim A.C.

RESUIE . ceueieeieeeeieeeerenneeeeeeennneeeerennseeeereenssseeeesenssessesennsnnsesnnnnnen



AAI Championship Best

Performances

Girls under 12
60m

600m

Turbo Javelin
High Jump
Long Jump
Shot (2 kg)
4x100m

Girls under 13
80m

600m

60m Hurdles
Javelin (400g)
Shot (2kg)
Long Jump
High Jump
4x100m

Girls under 14
80m

200m

800m

1500m

2000m Walk
75m Hurdles
Hammer (2.5kg)
Javelin (400g)
Shot (2 kg)
Discus (0.75 kg)
Long Jump

High Jump
4x100m Relay
Combined Events

Girls under 15
100m

200m

800m

1500m

2000m Walk
80m Hurdles
250m Hurdles
Hammer (2.5kg)
Javelin (400g)
Shot (2.72 kg)
Discus (0.75kg)
High Jump

Long Jump

Pole Vault
4x100m Relay
Combined Events

Girls Under 16
100m

200m

800m

1500m
3000m
2000m Walk
80m Hurdles
250m Hurdles
Discus (1 kg)
Javelin (500g)
Shot Putt (3k)

8.29 (+0.3)
1.40.74
31.90

1.42

4.82

11.39
55.31

10.15 (+0.7)
1.35.15
9.52 (-0.5)
35.82

14.07

5.25 (+1.6)
1.55

52.63

10.02 (+0.5)
24.97 (-0.8)
2.13.86
4.44.20
10.09.89
11.25 (+1.6)
46.59

41.73

15.16

39.36

5.26

1.62

51.41

3003

12.10 (+0.8)
25.18 (-0.1)
2.11.98
4.35.62
9.37.0
11.54
34.90
53.21
42.41
13.93
42.52

1.67

5.85

2.65

49.98

3426

11.98 (+0.0)
24.93 (+1.4)
2.11.63
4.30.91
10.25.57
8.38.73
11.47 (+2.0)
34.25

39.71
4178

14.14

Niamh Foley
Aimee Wallace
Amy Whelan
Tara Fogarty
Sophie Meredith
Megan Leinhan
Crookstown

Sabia Doyle
Corrine Kenny
Laura Frawley
Megan Lenihan

Aoibhinn McMahon

Sophie Meredith
Ava Rochford

Niamh Foley
Anne O’Shea
Erinn Leavy
Erinn Leavy
Alicia Boylan
Seren O'Toole
Jade Williams
Amy Whelan
Aoibhin McMahon
Megan Lenihan
Joanna Mills
Leona Byrne

Ava Rochford

Patience Jumbo-Gula

Niamh Foley
Emma Moore
Aimee Hayde
Kate Veale

Kate McGowan
Miriam Daly
Jade Williams
Aoibhin McMahon
Ciara Sheehy
Megan Lenihan
Cathriona Farrell
Sophie Meredith
Aisling Cassidy

Sophie Meredith

Rhasidat Adeleke
Niamh Whelan
Aimee Hayde
Aimee Hayde
Roisin Treacy

Kate Veale
Elizabeth Morland
Ciara Giles Doran
Kayleigh Cronin
Kate O’Connor
Aoibhin McMahon

St Mary's AC (Limerick)
Mullingar Harriers
Liscarroll

Carrick on Suir

St Mary's AC (Limerick)
North Cork

Millview A.C.

Menapians

St Lawrence O'Toole's AC
St Mary's AC (Limerick)
North Cork

Blackrock (Louth)

St Mary's AC (Limerick)
Ennis Track Club

Galway City Harriers

St Mary's (Limerick)
Ferrybank

Dunleer AC

Dunleer AC

Oriel A.C.

Galway City Harriers
Shercock

Liscarroll

Blackrock (Louth)

North Cork

Ballymena & Antrim AC
St Lawrence O'Toole's AC
St Lawrence O'Toole's AC
Ennis Track Club

Dundalk St Gerards

St Mary's A.C. (Limerick)
Galway City Harriers
Newport

West Waterford A.C.

Tir Chonaill
Carrick-on-Suir
Shercock

Blackrock (Louth)
Liscarroll

North Cork AC
Craughwell

St Mary's A.C. (Limerick)
Bandon

Ferrybank

St Mary's A.C. (Limerick)

Tallaght

Ferrybank A.C.
Newport

Newport

Ashford AC

West Waterford A.C.
Cushinstown
Ferrybank A.C.

Spa Muckross
Dundalk St Gerards
Blackrock (Louth)

2013
2017
2015
2004
2012
2014
2018

2015
2014
2016
2015
2015
2013
2017
2015

2015
2008
2019
2019
2009
2015
2014
2017
2016
2016
2006
2000
2014
2018

2015
2016
2018
2017
2008
2011
2015
2015
2017
2016
2017
2006
2015
2015
2003
2015

2017
2005
2018
2018
2017
2009
2013
2010
2011
2015
2018



Girls under 16 Cont’d

Shot Putt (3.25k)
Hammer (3k)
Hammer (3.25k)
Triple Jump

High Jump

High Jump

Long Jump

Pole Vault
4x100m Relay
Combined Events

Girls under 17
100m

200m

400m

800m

1500m

3000m

3000m Walk
2000m S/C
100m Hurdles
300m Hurdles
Discus (1 kg)
Hammer (3k)
Hammer (3.25 k)
Shot Putt (3 kg)
Shot Putt (3.25 kg)
Javelin (500g)
Javelin (600g)
Long Jump
Pole Vault
Triple Jump
High Jump
4x100m Relay
4x100m Relay
4 x 400m Relay

Girls under 18
100m

200m

400m

800m

1500m
3000m
3000m Walk
2000m S/C
100m Hurdles
400m Hurdles
Hammer (3k)
Hammer (4 k)
Shot (3 kg)
Shot Putt (4k)
Discus

Javelin (500g)
Javelin (600g)
Long Jump
Pole Vault
Triple Jump
High Jump
4x100m Relay
4 x 400m

12.30
54.33

56.34

10.64 (+1.0)
1.72

1.72

5.96

3.16

49.40

3512

12.03 (+1.8)
24.73 (+0.5)
56.13
2.10.99
4.37.48
10.36.16
13.16.19
7.06.73
13.98 (+1.3)
41.84
41.04

60.83

55.73

15.13

12.67

44.23

35.87

5.99

3.30

11.79

1.74

49.37
49.0H
4.01.79

12.09 (-2.2)
24.81(-2.71)
55.51
2.12.43
43121
9.32.04
12.18.86
6.58.38
13.76 (+0.2)
61.22
58.38
51.07
16.43
12.85
42.39
46.57
39.56

6.00 (-1.0)
3.45

11.86

1.74

48.76
4.05.27

AAIl Championship Best

Claire Fitzgerald
Jade Williams
Rachel Akers
Ellen McNally
Sommer Lecky
Aoife O'Sullivan
Laura Frawley
Una Brice
Galway City Hrs
Kate O'Connor

Johanna Mills
Lauren Ryan
Davicia Patterson
Aimee Hayde
Sharon Monaghan
Hannah OKeeffe
Kate Veale

Roisin O'Reilly
Anna McAuley
Ciara Giles Doran
Ciara Sheehy
Michaela Walsh
Rachel Akers
Michaela Walsh
Laura McSweeney
Orlaith O'Brien
Olivia McDonald
Johanna Mills
Emma Coffey
Maria Carey
Sommer Lecky

Sarah Murray

Performances

Tralee Harriers A.C.
Shercock

East Clare

Greystones & District
Finn Valley

Liscarroll

St. Marys (Limerick) A.C
Leevale A.C

Dundalk St Gerards

Ballymena & Antrim
Dooneen
Beechmount Harriers
Newport A.C.

Fr. Murphy's AC
Thomastown A.C.
West Waterford A.C.
Menapians

City of Lisburn
Ferrybank A.C.
Emerald A.C.
Swinford

Unattached

Swinford

Bandon

Ferrybank

St Peter's AC
Ballymena & Antrim
Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.
Newport

Finn Valley
Carrick-on-Suir A.C.
Emerald A.C.

St Lawrence O'Toole's AC

Fingallians AC

Roseanna McGuickianCity of Lisburn

Ciara Deely

Laura Scriven
Suzanne Huet

C. Ffrench O’Carroll
Kate Veale

Laura Nicholson
Elizabeth Morland
Kelly-Ann Doyle
Ciara Sheehy
Rachel Akers
Michaela Walsh
Laura Cogan
Niamh Fogerty
Grace Casey

Lisa Fryer

Sarah McCarthy
Orla Coffe
Caoimhe King
Kate O'Connor

Kilkenny City Harriers
St Lawrence O'Toole's AC
Dundrum South Dublin
DSD

West Waterford
Bandon

Cushinstown
Carrick-on-Suir
Emerald A.C.

Marian

Swinford

Newbridge

North Westmeath

Eire Og Corra Choill A.C.
Lagan Valley
Mid-Sutton AC
Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.
Westport

Dundalk St Gerards
Ferrybank AC
Dundrum South Dublin

2006
2016
2000
2018
2015
2018
2019
2019
2003
2015

2009
2015
2016
2019
2001
2019
2010
2018
2017
2011
2018
2014
2001
2014
2011
2015
2006
2009
2017
2014
2016
2016
2010
2017

2010
2014
2017
2005
2007
2007
2011
2017
2015
2014
2019
2002
2015
2006
2016
2016
2001
2012
2019
2009
2017
2006
2017



Girls under 19

100m 12.03 (+0.7) Lauren Cadden Sligo AC 2018
200m 24.48 (+0.0) Lauren Cadden Sligo AC 2018
400m 55.28 Joanne Cuddihy Kilkenny City Hrs 2002
800m 2.07.7H Aislinn Crossey Newry AC 2013
1500m 4.32.54 Azmera Gebrezgi Celtic 2004
3000m 9.50.00 Breffni Twohig D.S.D. 2005
3000m Walk 14.05.42 Maeve Curley Craughwell A.C. 2010
3000m S/C 11.35.64 Alison Armstrong Celtic DCH 2015
100m Hurdles 14.42 (+0.3) Mairead Murphy Ferrybank A.C. 2007
400m Hurdles 61.59 Jessie Barr Ferrybank A.C. 2007
Shot (4 kg) 13.30 Claire Fitzgerald Tralee Harriers 2009
Discus (1 kg) 45.17 Niamh Fogerty North Westmeath 2017
Hammer (4 kg) 55.33 Rachel Akers Marian 2003
Javelin (600g) 43.85 Grace Casey Eire Og Corra Choill A.C. 2017
Long Jump 6.14 Kelly Proper Ferrybank 2006
Triple Jump 11.76 (-2.5) Saragh Buggy St Abban's AC 2012
High Jump 1.73 Sorcha Murphy Ferrybank 2012
High Jump 1.73 Sharon Heveran Westport AC 2003
Pole Vault 3.40 Nikita Savage Youghal A.C. 2010
4x100m Relay 48.79 Ferrybank 2017
4x400m Relay 3.59.43 Dundrum South Dublin 2016

1 Irish Life health

atlonal

14uly 2019; Aoife O'Sullivan from Lisca i
A.C. Co Cork who won the Girls U17 Hig|
Jump during day three of the Irish Life]t{ealth
National Juvenile Track & Field Champion-

" ships at Tullamore Harriers Stadium]in Tul-
lamore, Co. Offaly. Photo by Matt Browge/
Sportsfile !




Boys under 12
60m

600m

Turbo Javelin
Shot (2kg)
High Jump
Long Jump
4x100m

Boys under 13
80m

600m

60m Hurdles
60m Hurdles
Javelin (400g)
Shot (2.72 kg)
Long Jump
High Jump
High Jump
High Jump
High Jump
4x100m

Boys under 14
80m

80m

200m

800m

1500m

75m Hurdles
2000m Walk
Discus (0.75 kg)
Hammer (2.5kg)
Javelin (400g)
Shot (2.72 kg)
Long Jump

High Jump
4x100m Relay
Combined Events

Boys under 15
100m

200m

800m

1500m
2000m Walk
80m Hurdles
250m Hurdles
Hammer (3kg)
Shot (3kg)
Discus (1kg)
Javelin (500g)
Long Jump
Long Jump

8.14 (-1.1)
1.37.75
34.63
11.68
1.53

4.83
54.39

9.88
1.35.67
9.41(-0.3)
9.2H
44.09
15.58
5.35
1.56
1.56
1.56
1.56
52.06

9.49 (+1.4)
9.4 H

24.11 (-0.2)
2.07.26
4.22.87
11.04 (+0.0)
10.27.90
49.02
47.74
55.63
15.52

5.81

1.73

49.92

3246

11.42 (+1.7)
22.88 (+1.1)
1.59.12
4.16.47
9.30.56
11.31 (+0.9)
33.28

58.30

16.95

4428

56.78

6.18

6.18

AAI Championship Best

John Ikpotokin
Thomas Bolton
Brian McCulloch
James Kelly

Kyle Ettoh

Ryan Onoh

Shane Gevero
Finn O'Neill
David Mc Donald
Garbhan McKenna
Blaine Lynch
Cian Campton
David Mc Donald
Sean Kavanagh
Joseph Gillespie
Evan Hallinan
Kyle Ettoh

Matthew Buckley
Leighton Wilson
John Cashman
Shane Fitzsimons
Mustafa Nasir
Harry Nevin

Liam McDonagh
Jack Hallahan
Robert Higgins
Karlis Kaugars
James Kelly
Harry Nevin
Jason Harvey

Finn O'Neill

Michael Farrelly
Glory Wenegieme
Aaron McGlynn
James Maguire
Evan Lynch

Daniel Ryan

Harry Nevin

Robert Higgins
Liam Shaw

Jack Hallahan
Tadgh O'Muircheartaigh
Timothy Harrington
David McDonald

Performances

St Michael's AC
Metro St Brigids AC
Celbridge A.C.

Finn Valley

Leevale

Leevale A.C.
Dooneen

Cabinteely

City of Derry Spartans
Menapians
Glaslough Hrs

Finn Valley
Edenderry A.C.
Menapians
Midelton

Finn Valley
Craughwell

Leevale

Galway City Harriers

Rataoth
Ballymena/Antrim
Leevale A.C
Mullingar Harriers
Tallaght AC

Leevale

Moycarkey Coolcroo
Midleton AC

Na Fianna

Dunleer

Finn Valley

Leevale

Campbell College
Cabinteely

City of Derry Spartans

Portmarnock
Belgooly

Finn Valley A.C.
Dundrum South Dublin
Clonmel

Moycarkey Coolcroo
Leevale

Na Fianna

Athenry A.C.
Midleton

Dunboyne

Courcies

Menapians

2016
2017
2019
2011
2016
2019
2015

2016
2017
2011
2008
2018
2019
2011
2016
2016
2017
2017
2011

2015
2003
2019
2008
2011
2017
2014
2013
2015
2018
2013
2017
2004
2017
2018

2016
2018
2014
2014
2009
2013
2018
2016
2019
2014
2017
2005
2013



AAI Championship Best

Performances

Boys under 15 cont’d

High Jump 1.83
Pole Vault 3.40
Triple Jump 12.12
4x100m Relay 46.54

Combined Events 3601

Boys under 16

100m 11.13 (+0.4)
200m 22.67 (-0.7)
800m 1.56.07
1500m 4.00.76
3000m 9.04.92
3000m Walk 13.51.93
100m Hurdles 13.30
250m Hurdles 31.74
Hammer (4kg) 72.24
Javelin (600g) 63.04

Shot Putt (4kg) 16.94
Discus (1 kg) 51.13

Pole Vault 4.01

Long Jump 6.62 (-0.8)
High Jump 1.95

Triple Jump 13.45
4x100m Relay 44.60

Combined Events 3914

Boys under 17

100m 11.03 (-0.5)
100m 11.0H
200m 21.65 (+1.3)
400m 49.66
800m 1.52.73
1500m 4.00.41
3000m 8.59.02
3000m Walk 13.05.04
2000m S/C 6.20.51
100m Hurdles 14.01 (-1.2)
300m Hurdles 37.92

Shot Putt (5 kg) 16.80
Hammer (5kg) 66.05
Discus (1.5kg) 47.47
Javelin (700g) 58.35

Long Jump 6.62

High Jump 2.08

Triple Jump 13.73

Pole Vault 391
4x100m Relay 43.73
4x400m Relay 3.32.02
Boys under 18

100m 10.89 (+0.9)
200m 22.08 (-1.5)
400m 48.70

Geoffrey O'Regan
Adam O'Dwyer
Timothy Harrington

Daniel Ryan

Michael Farrelly
David Murphy
Karl Griffen
Shane Quinn
Christy Conlon
Oisin Lane
Daniel Ryan
larlaith Goulding
Adam King
Conor Cusack
John Kelly
Darragh Hanlon
Conor Callinan
David Ryan
Geoffrey Joy ORegan
Eoin O'Carroll

Jack Forde

Aaron Sexton
John Laffey

Aaron Sexton
Joseph Dowling
Karl Griffin

Shane Fitzsimons
Kevin Mulcaire
Matthew Glennon
Dalton Mc Guigan
Darra Cacey
larlaith Goulding
John Kelly

Fellan McGuigan
Andrew Barkley
Conor Cusack
David Cussan

Ryan Carthy Walshe
Jordan Hoang
Thomas Houlihan

Christopher Russell
Patrick O'Connor
Christopher O'Donnell

Sun Hill Harriers
Moycarkey Coolcroo
Courcies

Leevale

Moycarkey Coolcroo

Portmarnock
Gowran

Tir Chonaill
Ferrybank
Beechmount Harriers
Mullingar Harriers
Moycarkey Coolcroo
St Colmans South Mayo
Iveragh A.C.

Lake District

Finn Valley
Tullamore Harriers
Leevale A.C.
Moycarkey Coolcroo
Sun Hill Harriers A.C.
Tralee Harriers
Leevale

St Killians

North Down

Clonliffe Harriers
North Down

Dundrum South Dublin
Tir Chonaill

Mullingar Hrs

Ennis TC

Mullingar Harriers
Finn Valley

Bree A.C.

St Colmans South Mayo
Finn Valley

Finn Valley

City of Lisburn

Lake District

Old Abbey
Adamstown

Tullamore Harriers
West Waterford A.C.
Leevale

Dundrum South Dublin

Ferrybank A.C.
Clonliffe Harriers
North Sligo

2018
2016
2005
2016
2013

2017
2015
2010
2007
2014
2017
2014
2017
2012
2017
2011
2007
2019
2015
2019
2010
2017
2018

2016
2001
2016
2009
2011
2011
2013
2019
2011
2019
2018
2012
2012
2013
2018
2012
2015
2014
2008
2017
2017

2007
2010
2015



Boys under 18 cont’d
800m

1500m

3000m

3000m S/C
5000m Walk
110m Hurdles
400m Hurdles
Shot Putt (5kg)
Discus (1.5kg)
Javelin (700g)
Hammer (5kg)
Triple Jump
Pole Vault
High Jump
Long Jump
4x100m Relay
4x400m Relay

Boys under 19
100m

200m

400m

800m

1500m
3000m
3000m S/C
5000m Walk
110m Hurdles
400m Hurdles
Shot (6kg)
Discus (1.75kg)
Hammer (6kg)
Javelin (800g)
High Jump
Long Jump
Pole Vault
Triple Jump
4x100m Relay
4x400m Relay

1.52.13
4.00.65
8.39.65
9.47.6
21.34.04
14.18 (-1.5)
53.2H
17.90
57.68
59.93
71.90
14.11 (+0.0)
4.41

2.10

6.93

43.13
3.28.41

10.83 (-2.3)
21.59 (+0.7)
48.02
1.52.58
3.58.12
8.41.71
9.40.28
21.36.03
14.48 (-0.4)
54.45

17.14
55.00
65.75
58.63

2.10

7.25 (+1.5)
4.41

13.84 (+2.0)
42.79
3.26.15

AAI Championship Best

Louis O'Loughlin
Mark Christie
Shane Hughes
Dalton McGuigan
Oisin Lane
Shane Monagle
Ben Kiely

John Kelly

Marco Pons
Conor Cusack
Adam King
Jordan Hoang
Thomas Houlihan
David Cussan
Eoin Hannon

Paul Whelan
Christopher O'Donnell
Mark English

Louis OLoughlin
Niall Tuohy

Jamie McCarthy (RIP)
Brian Flanagan

Peter Muldoon
Daniel Ryan

Evan Mcguire

James Kelly

Marco Pons

Owen Russell

Danny Mullen

Ryan Carthy Walshe
Eoin Hannon

Peter O'Brien
Brendan Lynch

Performances

Donore Harriers
Mullingar Harriers
Mullingar Harriers

Finn Valley A.C.
Mullingar Harriers A.C.
Tramore

Ferrybank A.c.

Finn Valley A.C.

D.M.P. A.C.

Lifford Strabane A.C.
Iveragh

Tullamore Harriers
West Waterford

Old Abbey AC
Tullamore Harriers
Leevale

Dundrum South Dublin

Dublin Striders
North Sligo
Letterkenny A.C.
Donore Harriers
Ferrybank AC
Riverstick Kinsale
Clonliffe Harriers
Shercock
Moycarkey Coolcroo
Galway City Harriers
Finn Valley

DMP

St Andrew's AC
Strabane TC
Adamstown
Tullamore Harriers
Raheny Shamrocks
Loughrea

Galway City Harriers
Leevale AC

2018
2002
2015
2012
2019
2017
2011
2013
2010
2019
2014
2015
2009
2010
2006
2018
2017

2010
2016
2011
2019
2007
2003
2015
2005
2017
2013
2018
2011
2015
2007
2017
2007
2013
2017
2016
2004



Code of Ethics and Good Practice for

Children’s Sport

Policy Statement for the Athletic Association of Ireland
The Athletic Association of Ireland is fully committed to safeguarding the well being of all of its
members. Every individual in Athletics Ireland should at all times show respect and
understanding for members rights, safety and welfare and conduct themselves in a manner that
reflects the principles of the organisation and the guidelines contained in the:

Code of Ethics and Good Practice for Children in Athletics

In Athletics Ireland our first priority is the welfare of the young people and we are committed
to providing an environment which will allow participants to perform to the best of their ability,
free from bullying and intimidation.

This is an extract from the Policy Statement from the Code of Ethics and acts as a guide for all
rules. The Code has been distributed to all clubs and is readily available from Athletics Ireland.

Policy on Photographers
For Indoor Competition, no photographers (except Sportsfile where required) are allowed at any
time within the competition arena (track or field area).

For Outdoor Competition, a limited number of passes are available to press credentialed
photographers. These are available on application from the Meet Director or Competition
Manager prior to the start of the first event of that day’s program.

Attire
Official club singlets must be worn in all national competitions. If club singlet is not available, a

plain white vest of tee-shirt is acceptable.

National Apparel is to be worn only when representing Ireland at International Competition. No
athlete should compete wearing Athletics Ireland shorts at a National Event.

In general shorts should be single colour, not patterned. While a Nike/Adidas etc logo is
acceptable, multi-coloured or patterned shorts are not.

Where possible shorts should complement the singlet, if in doubt black is always acceptable.



Competition Code of Conduct For

Parents, Coaches & Mentors

Parents/Guardians should lead by example:

o Adopt a positive attitude to their children’s participation

o Respect officials decisions and encourage children to do likewise

o Do not exert undue pressure on your child

o Never admonish your child or any other child for their performance
o Be realistic in their expectations

o Show approval for effort, not just results

o Never embarrass a child or use sarcastic remarks

o Applaud good performances from all children

o Do not criticise children’s performances

o Do not seek to unfairly affect a result

o Do not enter the competition area unless specifically invited to by an official in charge
o Never user foul language or provocative gestures to officials

o Do not question an official’s decisions or integrity

o Encourage children to respect and accept the judgment of officials
o Promote fair play

Check the program for the Referee or Children Officers name — these are the people to speak
to if you have a complaint

Any Breach of this code may lead to your exclusion from future events

Athletics Ireland is fully committed to providing a positive, fair and safe environment for our
children and officials. Athletics Ireland acknowledges that without the commitment of our
officials who freely and generously give their time, it would not be possible to provide
competitive opportunities for your children. Officials have a duty to be impartial, fair and fully
informed of competition rules and regulations.

Jury of Appeal

The Jury of Appeal will comprise of 5 members with three sitting during an appeal. The Jury of
Appeal will be the four provisional representatives currently elected to the Juvenile Committee
and one from the Dublin region who will also be a member of the Juvenile Committee. Advice
will be obtained from a member of the Technical Committee when and if required.



Juvenile Track & Field

Regulations

LN RAWNE

i
©

11.
12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

22.

23.
24.
25.
26.

27.

NO ENTRY OR CHANGE OF ENTRY ON THE DAY OF CHAMPIONSHIP.
Individual Track & Field Championships for Boys and Girls ages 12-19.
The first four (4) from each region qualify for the National Championships.
The first three (3) in the 600m due to safety regulations.
Athletes are confined to their own age group.
Ages 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16 are limited to 3 events plus relay.
Ages 17, 18 and 19 are limited to 4 events plus relay
Club Singlets must be worn.
All entries must come through the Regional Secretary.
A copy of all Regional results plus a copy of all entries to go Head office and to the Track & Field Secretary.
COLLECTING YOUR NUMBER DOES NOT MEAN YOU ARE CHECKED IN.

. All athletes must collect a competition number
. All athletes must collect number | hour prior to their event minimum
o All athletes Track & Field must check in at the REGISTRATION AREA and collect a number and

report to call room or field event when called.
ONLY 5mm SPIKES MAY BE USED
Only starting blocks provided by the organising committee may be used.
U12 all must do a crouched start. Below that age standing or crouch start is optional. The commands for
all sprints are "on your marks" and "set"
Athletes from U14 upwards must use Starting Blocks. Blocks are optional for U12 and U13s.
IAAF False Start Rules apply. U16 upwards First false start leads to disqualification.
U13.14, 15 - One false start and all are on warning of next false start leading to disqualification.
Combined Events all age categories. One false start and all are on warning of next false start leading to
disqualification.
Athlete must leave the arena when their event is complete.
Winning athletes must report for medal presentation 20 minutes after their event where possible.
Coaches and parents are not allowed on the track at any time.
Any parent or club official found on the track risk the possibility of their athlete and club being disqualified.
The guidelines for middle distance events are: A final will be held if there are 16 or less in the 600m, 800m
20 or less in the 1500m
ALL FIELD EVENT ATHLETES MUST BE TECHNICALLY PROFICIENT AND COMPETENT IN THE EVENT IN THE
INTEREST OF SAFETY.
In all field events except the High Jump and Pole Vault 3 attempts, 3 final throws/jumps for the 8 best
athletes
Turbo Javelin rules and format are as javelin competition. 3 individual throws per athlete. Top 8 to final.
Athletes aged 17, 18 and 19 may compete in the National Championships provided they have entered
those events in the Provincial/Regional Championships, entries through the Regional Secretaries by closing
date
Regional Competition Secretaries must be available for queries on the days of competition.
Please have respect for the stadium and its environs.
Please do not leave your personal belongings unattended.
Athletes are not permitted to carry or use electronic recording or transmission equipment (e.g.: ear
phones, notebooks, tablets, iPods, smart phones etc) in the competition area. NOTE: The competition
area starts at the assembly/call room.
An athlete shall be excluded from participation in all further events in the competition, including
relays, in cases where;
A final confirmation was given that the athlete would start in an event but then failed to participate.
An athlete qualified in preliminaries or heats for further participation in an event but then failed to
participate further (Rule 142.4)

An athlete fails to provide a bona fida effort to compete in an event



Juvenile Track & Field

Hurdle and Throws Specifications

Age Group Distance Height No. Approach Interval Finish
Girls 13 60m 68.6cm 2’ 3” 6 11.00m  7.25m 12.75m
Girls 14 75m 68.6cm 2’ 3” 8 11.50m  7.50m 11.00m
Girls 15 80m 76.2cm 2’ 6” 8 12.00m  8.00m 12.00m
Girls 15 250m 68.6cm 2’ 3” 6 35.00m  35.00m  40.00m
Girls 16 80m 76.2cm 2’6" 8 12.00m  8.00m 12.00m
Girls 16 250m 68.6cm 2’ 3” 6 35.00m  8.00m 40.00m
Girls 17 100m 76.2cm 2’ 6” 10 13.00m  8.50m 10.50m
Girls 17 300m 76.2cm 2’6" 7 50.00m  35.00m  40.00m
Girls 18 100m 76.2cm 2’ 6” 10 13.00m  8.50m 10.50m
Girls 18 400m 76.2cm 2’ 6” 10 45.00m  35.00m  40.00m
Girls 19 100m 84.0cm 2'9” 10 13.00m  8.50m 10.50m
Girls 19 400m 76.2cm 2’ 6” 10 45.00m  35.00m  40.00m
Boys 13 60m 68.6cm 2’ 3” 6 11.00m  7.25m 12.75m
Boys 14 75m 76.2cm 2’6" 8 11.50m  7.50m 11.00m
Boys 15 80m 84.0cm 2'9” 8 12.00m  8.00m 12.00m
Boys 15 250m 76.2cm 2’ 6” 6 35.00m  35.00m  40.00cm
Boys 16 100m 84.0cm 2'9” 10 13.00m  8.50m 10.50m
Boys 16 250m 76.2cm 2’ 6” 6 35.00m 35.00m  40.00m
Boys 17 (*) 100m 91.4cm 3'0” 10 13.00m  8.50m 10.50m
Boys 17 300m 76.2cm 2’ 6” 7 50.00m  35.00m  40.00m
Boys 18 110m 91.4cm 3'0” 10 13.72m  9.14m 14.02m
Boys 18 400m 84.0cm 2'9” 10 45.00m  35.00m  40.00m
Boys 19 110m 99.0cm 3’ 3” 10 13.72m  9.14m 14.02m
Boys 19 400m 91.4cm 3'0” 10 45.00m  35.00m  40.00m

(*) From 2017, The Boys U17 Hurdles outdoor race be changed to the following specification:
Distance — 100m, Approach — 13.00m, Spacing — 8.50m, Number of Hurdles — 10, Height — 3’0 (91.4cm)

Table of Throwing Implements

Boys 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Shot 2k 2k 2.72k 3k ak 5k 5k 6k
Discus .75k 1k 1k 1.5k 1.5k 1.75k
Javelin 400g 400gr 500gr 600gr 700gr 700gr 800gr
Turbo Javelin 300g

Hammer 2.5k 3k 4k 5k 5k 6k
Girls 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Shot 2k 2k 2k 2.72k 3k 3k 3k ak
Discus .75k .75k 1k 1k 1k 1k
Javelin 400g 400gr 400gr 500gr 500gr 500gr 600g
Turbo Javelin 300g

Hammer 2.5k 2.5k 3k 3k 3k a4k
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